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THE SALK INSTITUTE FOR BIOLOGICAL STUDIES

EAST TORREY PINES SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY CENTER

SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE REVIEW (SCR) FOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (CDP) / SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (SDP)
LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA

THE SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE REVIEW REQUESTED FOR THIS PROJECT IS
LIMITED TO THE APPROVAL OF THE "EAST TORREY PINES SCIENCE &
TECHNOLOGY CENTER BUILDING" (PREVIOUSLY KNOW AS "TORREY EAST OWNER THE SALK INSTITUTE FOR BIOLOGICAL STUDIES ARCH |TECT WRNS STUDIO
BUILDING") AS WELL AS SITE MODIFICATIONS. GRID 10010 NORTH TORREY PINES ROAD ’ 501 SECOND STREET
- ~D DESIGNATION LA JOLLA, CA 92037 INTERIOR DESIGNER FOURTH FLOOR, SUITE 402
THE EAST TORREY PINES SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CENTER IS A TWO SYMBOL | G SIGNATIO 858-453-4100 X1661 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107
STORY, APPROXIMATELY 97,140 SF BUILDING WITH UNDERGROUND PARKING. ‘ GRID LINE TIM BALL, SENIOR DIRECTOR FACILITIES SERVICES 415-489-7532
THE SITE MODIFICATIONS INCLUDE PLANTING, HARDSCAPING, UTILITY LILIAN ASPERIN, PARTNER
IMPROVEMENTS, AND RAMPS LEADING TO THE UNDERGROUND PARKING. STEPHEN KELLEY, SENIOR ASSOCIATE
PORTION OF PARCEL 1 OF PM NO. 14013, IN THE HDR
ROOM oo nave ROOM NAME LEGAL CITY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA CORE & SHELL DESIGNER, - 560 sour aranp avenue
IDENTIFIER ROOM NUMBER DESCRIPTION ’ LABORATORY CONSULTANT  suite 2900
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
213-239-5800
BRIAN KOWALCHUCK, DESIGN GLOBAL DIRECTOR
ASSESSOR'S 342-010-38 CHUCK CASSELL, PRINCIPAL LAB PLANNER
PARCEL NUMBER
ELEVATION/ /1) DETAIL NUMBER CIVIL ENGINEER LATITUDE 33
SECTION W SHEET LOCATION 9968 HIBERT STREET
CITY OF SAN DIEGO FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS ZONING EXISTING ZONE RS-1-7 NPT
SYMBOL ARROW INDICATES COASTAL OVERLAY ZONE SAN DIEGO, CA 92131
INFORMATION COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT OVERLAY ZONE &%{?&éﬁ?@ SRINGIPAL
1. THE FIRE ACCESS LANE LOCATED ABOVE THE PODIUM STRUCTURE SHALL COMMUNITY PLAN IMPLEMENTATION OVERLAY (AREA A) KYLE BOYCE, PROJECT MANAGER
BE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND ALL CONCENTRATED AND REACTIVE LOADS BUILDING m CAMILLE PASSON, PLANNING PROJECT MANAGER
FOR AT MINIMUM 4 EMERGENCY VEHICLES. SECTION @ — TYPE OF EAST TORREY PINES SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY CENTER
2. THE FIRE ACCESS LANE HAS BEEN DETERMINED TO MEET THE DEFINITION CONSTRUCTION TYPE 1B, NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCY, FULLY SPRINKLERED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT THE OFFICE OF JAMES BURNETT
OF "ESSENTIAL FACILITY" REQUIRING THAT THE PODIUM BE DESIGNED TO 550 LOMAS SANTA FE DRIVE
MEET RISK CATEGORY 4 STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS. SUITE A
SOLANA BEACH, CA 92075
HEIGHT / OCCUPANCY EAST TORREY PINES SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY CENTER 858-793-6970
ELEVATION LEVEL 1 INDICATES HEIGHT FROM B OCCUPANCY FOR OFFICES & LABS JAMES BURNETT, PRESIDENT
0-0" GIVEN POINT CLASSIFICATION A-3 OCCUPANCY FOR CENTRAL HALL KYLE FIDDELKE, PARTNER
DATUM S-2 OCCUPANCY FOR PARKING
MAR STRUCTURAL DESIGN
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 533> FIETH STREET
SUITED
EXISTING ORIGINAL BUILDING, TEMPORARY & ACCESSORY BUILDINGS (1965) BERKELEY, CA 94710
CANCER RESEARCH FACILITY EXPANSION (1978) 510-991-1102
STRUCTURES EAST BUILDING (1995) DAVID MAR, PARTNER
NORTH PARKING EXPANSION (2000)
SALK ANIMAL FACILITY BASEMENT (2001) ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING BARANEK CONSULTING GROUP
9984 SCRIPPS RANCH BOULEVARD
SUITE 100
SAN DIEGO, CA 92131
858-922-8604
KIM BARANEK, SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, P2S
18575 JAMBOREE ROAD
ELECTRICAL, FIRE ALARM suite 100
& FIRE PROTECTION  IRVINE, A 62612
DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY DRAWING LIST VICINITY MAP ENGINEERS  NATHAN HO, ASSOCIATE PRINCIPAL
GROSS SQUARE FOOTAGE INVENTORY (REFERENCE A1.0)
Gross Floor Area: SHEET SHEET NAME
EXISTING CONDITION CDP/SDP CHANGE SCR
SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE REVIEW
NORTH BUILDING (1) - - 73,000 SF 200 |COVER SHEET
SOUTH BUILDING (1) - - 85,000 SF 210 |STEPLAN
EAST BUILDING (NORTH & SOUTH WINGS) (1) - - 102,800 SF A11  PEDESTRIAN & VEHICLE CIRCULATION PLAN
WEST BUILDING (1) - - 20,000 SF 22  |ROOE PLAN
ACCESSORY BUILDING (1) - - 9,000 SF A2.0 |UNDERGROUND PARKING PLAN NORTH PENINSULA
SALK ANIMAL FACILITY BASEMENT (2) - - 0 SF PARKING
TOTAL: 289,800 SF 289,800 SF A2.1 UNDERGROUND PARKING PLAN EAST TORREY PINES
EXISTING BUILDINGS TO BE DEMOLISHED - - A3.0 SITE SECTIONS
WEST BUILDING (17) - - 20,000 SF A3.3 EAST TORREY PINES BUILDING ELEVATIONS
ACCESSORY BUILDING (17) - - 9,000 SF A4.3 EAST TORREY PINES BUILDING FLOOR PLANS
NET TOTAL EXISTING BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA: | - - 260,800 SF C.0 PROPOSED CIVIL COVER SHEET
Existing Parking - - 604 C.2 PROPOSED GRADING & UTILITY PLAN & FIRE HYDRANT
Parking Required (1) - - 580 LAYOUT
C4 PROPOSED GRADING & SITE PLAN
C.5 UTILITY PLAN
PROPOSED INTERIM CONDITION CDP/SDP CHANGE SCR C6 FIRE ACCESS PLAN
EAST TORREY PINES BUILDING (5), (7) 94,200 SF +2,940 SF | 97,140 SF L1 OVERALL LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
NET TOTAL INTERIM BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA: | 357,940 SF 0 SF 357,940 SF L3 EAST TORREY PINES BUILDING LANDSCAPE
East Torrey Pines Building Underground New Parking (1), 486 spaces proposed -44 spaces 442 spaces (incl. 100 carpool, DEVELOPMENT PLAN
(12), (15), (16) (446 spaces required) see sheet A2.1 for breakdown) 16
PROPOSED FINAL CONDITION CDP/SDP CHANGE SCR
SALK COMMUNITY CENTER (5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10) 117,000 SF - 2,940 SF 114,060 SF
NORTH PENINSULA UNDERGROUND PARKING (3), (5), (7) 0 SF 0 SF 0 SF
GREENHOUSES 4,000 SF 0 SF 4,000 SF
TOTAL PROPOSED BUILDING GROSS FLOOR AREA: | 476,000 SF 0 SF 476,000 SF
North Peninsula Underground Parking Structure (1), (12), (15), (16) | 578 +4 spaces 582 (incl. 75 carpool spaces) S |TE MAP
Existing Parking (Surface) 22 spaces (2 accessible, both
22 spaces 0 spaces of which are van accessible)
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: | 1,086 spaces proposed -40 spaces 1,046 spaces
Parking Required 1,046 spaces 0 spaces 1,046 spaces
PREPARED REVISIONS
Proposed Off-Street Loading Spaces (4) 6 spaces (2 exist. & 4 new) | O spaces 6 spaces (2 exist. & 4 new) A BY:
Proposed Long Term Bicycle Racks (Underground) (13) 0 racks 32 racks 32 racks 'f \\ o NAME: WRNS STUDIO REVISION NAME DATE
Existing Short Term Bicycle Racks (Site) (13 25 racks 0 racks 25 racks RR 1 | SCR COMMENT RESPONSE 07/30/2021
g ycl (Site) (13) | S ~ E Y PiNg ADDRESS: 501 SECOND STREET 2 | SCR COMMENT RESPONSE 08/30/2021
Proposed Motorcycle Parking (Underground) (14) 39 spaces 0 spaces 39 spaces \ - SCENIC DR FOURTH FLOOR. SUITE 402 3 | SCR COMMENT RESPONSE 10/14/2021
- ,
‘.§~~ - ~~~~ SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 4 | SCR COMMENT RESPONSE 11/12/2021
(1) Per CDP 90-1140 (Amended CUP 3841). 290,000 sf @ 1SP/500sf = 580 Parking Spaces. Seo ~~~~
(2) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Sections 101.0101 and 101.0101.68* as noted on Animal Facility Substantial Conformance Review, dated May 8, 1998. §§~ ’ PHONE: 415-489-7532
(*References updated in LDC published editions) 9 415-358-9100
(3) Per LDC, Section 113.0234. ——— e e = o e o) |l 4 FAX:
(4) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Section 142.1010, General Loading Areas Regulations l- ' [
(5) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Section 113.0261, Underground Parking Structures and Basements ' ' N
(6) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Section 113.0231, Determining Proposed Grade ' l % PROJECT
(7) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Section 113.0234, Calculating Gross Floor A =z .
(8) Per Gity of San Diego Municipal Gode Section 1130228, Determining Existing Grade. ! | £ ADDRESS: 10010NORTHTORREYPINESRD _ ORIGINAL DATE  05/10/2021
(9) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Section 113.0270, Measuring Structure Height L--__________________ | > LA JOLLA, CA 92037
(10) Per City of San Diego Newsletter 2-2, January 1996, Determination of Building Height, Proposition "D" - Ll
(11) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code, Chapter 14 General Regulations - Article 2: General Development Regulations; Division 5: Parking Regulations SALK INSTITUTE RD E SHEET COUNT 1 OF 16
(12) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Section 113.0530 (d) & CGBSC Tier Il, Carpool Spaces o PROJECT - -
(13) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Section 113.0530 (e), Bicycle Facilities -
(14) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Section 113.0530 (g), Motorcycle Parking . _ T NAME: THE SALK INSTITUTE
e D R e 1 o S s P s 2
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SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE REVIEW

SCR COMMENT RESPONSE
SCR COMMENT RESPONSE
SCR COMMENT RESPONSE
SCR COMMENT RESPONSE

05/10/2021
07/30/2021
08/30/2021
10/14/2021
11/12/2021

SUBSTANTIAL

CONFORMANCE REVIEW

FOR COASTAL

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT /
SITE DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT

SALK EAST TORREY
PINES SCIENCE &

TECHNOLOGY
CENTER

10010 North Torrey Pines Road
La Jolla, CA 92037-4100

KEYPLAN

PROJECT NO.: 20013.00

SHEET TITLE:

COVER SHEET

SHEET NO:

A0.0

All drawings and written material appearing herein constitute original and unpublished work of the
Architect/Engineer and may not be duplicated, used or disclosed without consent of Architect/Engineer.

If this drawing is not 30"x42", then the drawing has been revised from its original size.
Noted scales must be adjusted. This line should be equal to one inch I
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SALK INSTITUTE

FOR BIOL‘OGI'C‘AL“STUDIE"S"

" The Salk Instltute for Brologrcal Studres
~ 10010 North Torrey Pines Rd.
“La Jolla, CA 92037-1099
- Tel 858 453—4100 '

| ARCHITECT:

- 130 Sutter Street, 2nd Floor-
San Franclsco, CA 94104
v Tel: 415-981-1100
. Fax: 4]5 73}3 2700

o i
Latrtude 33

4933 Paramount Drive, 2nd Floor
- San Dlego, CA 921 23
Tel 858- 751-0633

PROJECTDESCRIPTION | SYMBOLS INFORMATION | PROJECTTEAM

U P ' o Lol o R S , ‘ o T I umnscm;;‘~ e ,
. TIPS e e e e — ~The OffrceofJames Burnett
u._,"s" e T D ARCHITECT: - NBBJ e "; R o - 3 R 415 South Cedros, Suite 260 -

C .t raosutERsT, znortooa O T S TR TR EF SR ;,S°'$2?2§2°793-6§78 i
SANFRANCISCO CA94104 e e f | Fex: 858-793-6905
TEl.‘{(415)981 1100 Sl f SR T IR R ,,Hellx Envrronmental Plannmg, lnc
,FAX (415) 733-2700 . S SRR : S : e 8100 La Mesa Boulevard Suite- 150

| R e G L T e e JACKMACALLISTER FAlA DESIGNCONSULTANT l;;e .M?Z' 292?8595421
| ,_’.,;DR R'C“ARDMURPH" PRES'DENT R N T U RO S [N S AR  DAVID RINEHART, FAIA, DESIGN CONSULTANT o} Fax: 6194621515 -
v‘,";::"BETHALTON VICE PRESIDENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES ’ -'" LR e R SR SR e LILIANASPERIN-CLYMAN PROJECT MANAGER ‘ v = ' ‘

flmfGARRYVAN GERPEN DIRECTOROF"FACILITIES Lo ' Co el e R e e

i The Salk Instltute is embarkmg onan effot to update IIS Campus Master Plan created by Jonas DETALNUMBER - THE SALKINSTITUTE
o Salk and Louis Kahn and approved m 1961. Thisis the first update fo the 1961 Master Plan, and
o itwill provrde a plan to guide ¢ campus development over the next 30-40. years Over the four - S
o decades srnce‘ ‘thefonglna ‘Master Plan was approvedf‘jjscrentlf c needs have. contlnually evolved
,',The;Master Plan ‘update wil ,aIIow the lnstltUte to respond to :the changlng needs of science and R
» f‘plan forthe smentlﬁc and support facrlltles that are needed ln order to attract the top screntls,ts of; o

- . the.world

- REFERENGEDICATOR . o010 NORTH TORREY PlNES ROAD

o ?LAJou_A CALIFORNIA 92037
o ,‘;}’TEL (858) 4534100
R FAX (858) 453-6729

 SHEETNUMBER

ELEVATION

sTaMP

."The goals of the Master Plan update are i Sy
- Modest growth of 15% of research programs, laboratory space and elated staff "
| yFlexrble facrlltles ‘tou house,emergmg technologles and speclallzed.‘:equmen o

L TN AL NG

| | ‘ s | | | © CVILENGINEERNG: LATITUDE 3 ENGINEERINGAND PLANNING Ry
PORTION OF PARCELl OF PMNO. 14013 lN THE cmr OF SAN DlEGO COUNTY OF SAN DlEGO STATE or | R S R 4% PARAMOUNT DR.SECOND F'-OOR o
(CALFORNA. B R R e (P L I SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA92123

 ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER ' | | ' ‘ * TEL: (856) 751-0633

4201038 FAX: (858) 751-0634

 ENLARGED DETAL INDIGATOR

’ Addltlonal and lmproved support servrces for lnstltute staff ‘
Campus-wrde |mprovements‘-to the physrcal envrronmen B

© ROOMTITLE

j’ff'ZONlNGlNFORMATlON L e T e T T R e e e o
o - EXISTING ZONE RS1-7; COASTALOVERLAYZONE T B R A MARKROWSON PRlNClPALlNCHARGE*
SR o e e TR S e e COASTAL HEIGHT LIMIT OVERLAY ZONEAND: - S A R KAREN IVIACDONALD CIVIL ENGINEER e
- -Sak Commumty Centerhousmg admmlstratlon meetmg rooms dlnlno faCIIlIIeS etc e e L e ROOF ELBUATION - - o0 e e T e T COMMUNITYPLANIMPLEMENTATIONOVERLAY(AREAA) R T B S e T T
» Greenhouse Facrllty I R L ', T T L1 S N T ) IR o o | LANDSCAPEARCHITECT: THEOFFICEOFJAMESBURNETT LT T e T p e e SRR
Underground Parklng (majonIY) | TR R EI T REL A REE TR U TWms oo (ELEVATIONANDSECTIONVIEW) - - . o p e N SR R |
T T R KSR I SOLANABEACH CALlFORNIA 92075
RN e L e e L e T S | . OCCUPANCYCLASSIFICATION:

B ek st e b BT B (EXISTING AND PROPOSED) S-3ANDS-4(PROPOSEDUNDERGROUND PARKINGSTRUCTURES) B T L (668) 7936970
. . el i e o | FAX (858)7936905

. CELINGHEIGHT ~

~ +12 T -

- Core FaCrllty to house speclallzed equlpment and Laboratones;;

EXISTING STRUCTURES : L |
T b s ORIGINAL BUILDINGS, TEMPORARYBUILDINGS ASSESSORYBUILDING (1965) i T e e T
© ACCESSBLEPEDESTRANROUTE. CANCERRESEARCHFAClLlTYEXPANSlON(1978) R R S ATTR U ST T O J'MBURNETT PRES'DENT
S b e e b EASTBUILDING (1995) i P P T [N A U APPSR NPT KYLEFlDDELKE VlCEPRESlDENT
»ee o HREWORAT ... L. NORTHPARKING EXPANSION (2000) L v | e

TR e T T s T s e SALKANIMALFAClLlTYBASEMENT(2001)

burld—out ef the property ln conformance wrth the Umversrty Clty Commumty Plan Land Use Table |
- ‘3 Wthh allocates 500 000 square feet of screntn" c research space to the property

T R N T e | o o s SR ‘ | | - ‘EnleoNMENTALPtANNlNe; HELIXFNVIRONMENTALPLANNING lNC.‘;V'

T T T T T s e T T T e T T T T e  8100LAMESA BOULEVARD, SUITE 150
DRAW| I\IGLI ST TR R TR A VICINITY MAP R R L LAMESA CALIFORNIA 91941

’ FAX (519) 462-1515

vAO . COVER, DRAWING INDEX, SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND LOCATION MAP

DAVID CLAYCOMB PRESIDENT o
KIM BARANEK, SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER

Extls”TINe '
Burldmg

ST GW%M@W;_._« ﬁWmM.y+,mmN S
"NORTH BUILDING (y 73000sf o ¥V Qe e
TSOUTH BU BU"_D,NG;;.M; 850005 —— . A1‘.1i_‘ SRR el VEHlCLEANDPEDESlRlANCIRCULATlONPLAN
EASTBULDING — " Tssog 1 . _A12 . ROOFPLAN

ST e IS BUUSE e | A20 j‘_UNDERGROUNDPARKINGPLANS
(NORTH AND SOUTH WINGS) (1) -k} A0 SITESECTIONS : o o '
WEST BUILDING (1) S - 120000sf . -t | A3 fCOREFACILITYSITESECTlONSANDBUILDINGELEVATlONS
ACCESSORYBUILDING (1lf o 18000sf - | |©  A32 - - NOTUSED
SALK ANIMAL‘"FACILITY BASEMENT (2) - oSt - - o b} A‘33,,f S "TORREYEASTBUILDING ELEVATIONS

T _Total: |289,800sf N A4t - FLOORPLAN-COREFACILITY =
A R R . A414 . ROOFPLAN- COREFACILITY
- A42 - " NOTUSED
:;A421 . . NOTUSED = i o
A43 S FLOORPLANS TORREYEASTBUILDING

| *ClVlL e S |
— ; — —e o "gfj'eEXlSTlNGCONDITIONSANDTOPOGRAPHICMAP -
s B ' 1} c2 o " PRELIMINARY GRADING & UTILITY PLAN, SHEETlNDEXAND FlRE HYDRANTLAYOUT |
PROPOSED i R S e :Gross FloorArea i by . "SOUTH PENINSULA-NO DEVELOPMENTPROPOSED : ‘
'NORTH LAWN CORE FAClLlTY (3), (7)»». . 10sf 1 . cs e - PRELIMINARY GRADING & UTILITY PLAN -~
STORAGE @.mn LT :i,oosffﬁ.;, e T ... . TORREYEAST BUILDING AND GREENHOUSES .
Tost 65 ,PRELlMlNARYGRADlNG&UTlLlTYPLAN CORE FAClLlTY
[ TORREY EAST BUILDING (5)’ (7) . |sa0st - f | g7 " EXSTINGEASEMENT VACATION PLAN | |
| (NORTH AND SOUTHWINGS) ____ - It es  ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE LANDS&DEVELOPMENTSUITABILITYANALYSIS-‘ .
-—---—--—--—SA'-K COMMUNITY CENTER (51, (61, (7) (8, G110 _J117000sf . 0000000 .. SOUTHPENINSULA-NO DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED. . - L
_NORTH PENINSULA UNDERGROUND PARKING (3), (5), (7) 0sf 1V ee o ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE LANDS&DEVELOPMENTSUlTABlLlTYANALYSlS- ~
‘GREENHOUSES | | | 4,000sf = ST SALKCOMMUNITYCENTER&NORTHPENINSULAGARAGE . |
| 8 S B Total: _;1,-215'206:&4,::;~> 1t e MHPABOUNDARYADJUSTMENTPLAN
I TOTAL PROPOSED GROSS FLOORAREA (19) [476,000sF F N e c11 ~ SLOPEANALYSIS
‘Proposed Underground Parking (1), (12), 15), 16) | s #2t8§§tlttl§l§ N%%IIIEEIIYPZITIN'@IIA
North Peninsula Underground Parking Structure : . 578 (75 carpool spaces) ; R : R R o . SI T E M A P
Torrey East Underground Parking Structure: =~ ° 486 (75 carpool spaces) . LANDSCAPE AT U o ' - L , VML AT
| | - Total: | 1,064 spaces (21 accessible - 3 [ © OVERALL LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENTPLAN | | '
| ] S o of these are van accessible) | L2 - " COREFACILITY BUILDING LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
- S o o A N L3 uTORREYEASTBUILDINGLANDSCAPEDEVELOPMENTPLAN
e R e g p S LS | L4 © BRUSHMANAGEMENT PROGRAM
}Exrstlng Parklng (Surface) (1) e 22 spaces (2 accessrble 20f SR Ls ’ EXISTING EUCAI.YPTUS GROVE ENI‘IANCEMENTS
‘ o these are van accessrbe),.,< ‘ B SR : SN : o
o RN TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED' 11,086 spaces A
Parklng Requrred (1), (17) L A 11,046 spaces " L
Proposed Bicycle Parking (13) B . o 125 (existing)
Proposed Motorcycle Parkmg (14) S 139 spaces

© LANDUSEATTORNEY:  SHEPPARD MULLIN
| 12544 HlGH BLUFF DRIVE, SUITE 300
 SAN DIEGO CALIFORNlA 92130
TEL: (858) 720-8908
FAX: (858) 847-4359 R

EXISTING BUILDINGS TO BE DEMOLISHED“‘“ -

- RAFAEL:MUILENB‘UVRG, 'JoHN”PoN'oER, LAND USE ATTORNEYS

GRAPHICDESIGNER: DE“ORAH NICHOLS DESIGN
468 JACKSON STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CALIFORNIA 94111
TEL: (415) 788—0766

FAX (415) 788 0767

Exrstlng Parkmo
| Parkmg Regurred (1)

weor sosFF
frrendmgnd o
CDPIW CU,PI\IO 90- llLIo

* CCDE}AANALYVSIS:C SR oAvlS’leVIsARcHlTEcTS’ .
R | 3601 FFTHAVENUE
SANDIEGO, CA 92103,
* TEL: (619) 296-1533
A (619) 2968128

REVISIONS:

DATE: DESCRIPTION

06,27,08 CDP COMMENTS.

03.03.08 CDP COMMENTS

04.13.07 - CDP COMMENTS

01.18.07 - CDP COMMENTS

06.09.06 CDPCOMMENTS - =~
04.14.06 CDP COMMENTS | '
09.23.05 CDP COMMENTS

01.05.05 - CDP COMMENTS

Prepared ‘By:

Name: . _NBBJ _ o ~ Revision 14:

Revision ‘13:

'-*Nw.rsmmsrlcqg

‘Ada'res‘ys;‘_k*: 130 SUTTER STREET,2NDFLOOR  Revisiont2: _________ | - —— —
 _SANFRANCISCO,CAS414  Revsontt: 3 1 "THE SALK INSTITUTE
Prone# MBSO Reveentr | CcDP/SDP
Fax# 415.733.27oo e Rel"’ISIQ" o: k B |
Project Address: : o Revision 8 027,08 COP COMMENTS
o 10010 NORTH TORREY PINES ROAD' Revision 7: 030308 _CDP COMMENTS

General Note ' < : , : o , - o
The square footages of the proposed buildings and uses wrthrn each burldmg listed in this table are provrded to lllustrate an example of how the prolect could be burlt out to the 500 000 square feet of scnentlﬁc research densrty Buildlng square footages
N may vary, and respectlve use of each bulldlng may vary dependlng on the Instltute s needs However, the 500 000 square feet total wrll not be exceeded :

LA JOLLA, CALIFORNIA92037 _ Revision 6: 041307 CDP COMMENTS
: Footnotes : ,

(1) Per CDP 90-1140 (Amended CUP 3841) 290, 000 SF @ 1SP/5008F 580 Parklng Spaces

(2) Per City of San Diego Mumcxpal Code Sectlons 101 0101 25 ‘and 101.0101 68* as noted on Animal Faclllty Substantlal Conformance Review, dated may. 8§, 1998 (*References updated i in recent LDC publlshed edmons)
(3) Per LDC, Section 113 0234

(4) Notused. - ‘ '

5 Per Clty of San Diego Mumcrpal Code Sectlons 113 0261 Underground Parklng Structures and Basements

(6) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Sections 113.0231, Determining Proposed Grade

n Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Sections 113.0234, Calculating Gross Floor Area

(8) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Sections 113.0228, Determining Existing Grade

(9) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Sections 113.0270, Measuring Structure Height ~

(10) Per City of San Diego Building Newsletter 2-2, January 1996, Determination of Building Helght, Proposrtlon up» k

(11) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Chapter 14 General Regulatlons Article 2: General Development Regulations; Division 5: Parking Regulations SRR = o ' SR : B - e , - : o ' e L o R :
(12) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Section 142.0530 (d), Carpool Spaces , , R , , o | k ‘ ~ k , NORTH Sheet Title: : e Original Date: ~_08.06.04 COVER SH EET
(13) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Section 142.0530 (e), Bicvcle Facilities o h ‘ ~ ' ' ’ ' ' . o '
(14) Per City of San Diego Municipal Code Section 142.0530 (g), Motorcycle Parking
(15) Per California Disabled Accessrblllty Guidebook Section 1129.B.1 (5) (a), Number of Standard Accessible parking spaces » ' ) ' ~ o A.0 COVER SHEET Sheet Count; 1 of 29
(16) Per California Disabled Accessrbrhty Guidebook Section 1129.B.4.2 (5) (b), Number of Van Accessible parking spaces

~(17) Temporary buildings to be demolished. | o S | | - B | o | | |
(18) Not used. ‘ - ’ - ‘ o “ , ' | , : : DEP# | 446,75’ : | V |
o ’ o \J

COP| SDP SUBMITTAL

Project Name: , ' - Revision 5:  _01.19.07 _CDP COMMENTS'

THE SALKINSTITUTECDP/SDP _~ Revision 4:  _06.09.06 CDP COMMENTS _

Revision 3:  _04.14.06 _CDP COMMENTS

Revision 2:  _09.23.05 _CDP COMMENTS S o SCALE f NS

DATE: ' 08.06.04
PROJECT NO: 50221.08
PERMIT APPLICATION NO.:
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1. TOTAL AMOUNT OF SITE TO BE GRADED: 9.0 AC.
PERCENT OF TOTAL SITE GRADED: 34%
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3. AMOUNT OF SITE WMITH 25 PERCENT SLOPES OR GREATER: 2.79 AC.
4.

PERCENT OF THE EXIST. SLOPES STEEPER THAN 25%
PROPOSED TO BE GRADED: 0%

o

6. GRADING: SITE CUT: 20,000 CUBIC YARDS.
SITE ALL: 2,300 CUBIC YARDS.
SITE EXPORT: 17,700 CUBIC YARDS.

UNDERGROUND GARAGES AND
BUILDINGS EXCAVATION: 200,000 CUBIC YARDS.

" TOTAL EXPORT: 217,700 CUBIC YARDS.
7. MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF FILL SLOPE(S): 8 FEET 2:1 SLOPE RATIO.
8. MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF CUT SLOPE(S): 8 FEET 2:1 SLOPE RATIO

9. RETAINING/CRIB WALLS: HOW MANY: 12 _
MAXIMUM LENGTH: 1,500 FEET.
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 15 FEET.

A i 1

PERCENT OF TOTAL SITE WITH 25 PERCENT SLOPES OR GREATER: 11 %
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(1) PROPOSED PRIVATE STORM DRAIN. EXISTING PRIVATE FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTOR TO REMAIN. @ PROPOSED PRIVATE 8" SEWER LATERAL.
@ EMRA REQUIRED FOR PRIVATE STORM DRAIN CONNECTION TO PUBLIC EXISTING PRIVATE FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTOR AND FDC FOR EXISTING EAST @ PROPOSED PRIVATE SEWER MANHOLE.
STORM DRAIN SYSTEM. BUILDING TO REMAIN.
@ CONNECT PROPOSED PRIVATE SEWER LATERAL TO PRIVATE SEWER MANHOLE.
(3 PROPOSED PRIVATE A—4 STORM DRAIN CLEANOUT. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN.
@ CONNECT PROPOSED SEWER LATERAL TO EXISTING BUILDING SEWER SERVICE LOCATION.
(4) PROPOSED PUBLIC A—4 STORM DRAIN CLEANOUT. PROPOSED 4" PRIVATE WATER SERVICE TO BUILDING.
@ EXISTING PRIVATE SEWER LATERAL TO BE REMOVED AND CAPPED AT EXISTING MANHOLE STRUCTURE.
(5) PROPOSED PUBLIC CURB INLET STRUCTURE. PROPOSED 6" PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE TO BUILDING. @ EXISTNG PRIVATE. SEWER LATERAL T0 REWAIN
@ PROPOSED MODULAR WETLAND STORMWATER TREATMENT UNIT. @ REMOVE EXISTING BACKFLOW PREVENTOR AND INSTALL NEW DUAL 8" METER ' PREPARED REVISIONS
@ . . AND BACKFLOW PREVENTOR ASSEMBLY. EASEMENT WILL BE PROVIDE FOR BY:
PROPOSED HYDROMODIFICATION STORAGE VAULT. PROPOSED WATER METER. NAME: LATITUDE 33 PLANNING & ENGINEERING REVISION NAME DATE
. 1 SCR COMMENT RESPONSE 07/30/2021
PROPOSED STORM WATER PUMP. PROPOSED 10" PRIVATE WATER MAIN. EMRA REQUIRED FOR PRIVATE WATER SEWER NOTE: ADDRESS: 9968 HIBERT STREET > TSOR COVMENT RESPONGE 5873072001 PROJECT NO.: 1767.10
MAIN WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. PROPOSED SEWER FLOW FROM PROPOSED EAST TORREY PINES BUILDINGS: 3 T SoR COMVENT RESPONSE Y
220 GALLONS/MINUTE 2ND FLOOR SHEET TITLE:
4 SCR COMMENT RESPONSE 11/12/2021
PROPOSED PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANT. 18,720 GALLONS/DAY SAN DIEGO, CA 92131
[9] PROPOSED PRIVATE 8" FIRE MAIN. SHONE. 858.751.0633
PROPOSED PRIVATE BACKFLOW PREVENTOR ASSEMBLY. = FAX: 858-751-0634
CONNECTION TO EXISTING 10" PRIVATE WATER MAIN. V)
PROJECT
CONNECTION TO EXISTING PUBLIC WATER MAIN WITH PROPOSED 10" WATER SERVICE. ADDRESS: 10010 NORTH TORREY PINES RD ORIGINAL DATE  05/10/2021
EXISTING PRIVATE DOMESTIC WATER METER TO BE REMOVED. LA JOLLA CA 92037
e 0 s 50 e a0 PROPOSED UTILITY PLAN
EXISTING FIRE WATER METER TO REMAIN. SHEET COUNT _13  OF 16 C5
™ ™™™ PROJECT -
EXISTING WATER SERVICE LINE TO BE KILLED AT EXISTING WATER MAIN. ( IN FEET ) NAME: THE SALK INSTITUTE SHEET NO:
PROPOSED PRIVATE CONNECTION TO EXISTING PRIVATE 8" ACP WATER LINE. 1 inch =30 ft. EAST TORREY PINES SCIENGE & TECHNOLOGY CENTER C 5
SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE REVIEW PTS # 0687543 .
All drawings and written material appearing herein constitute original and unpublished work of the If this drawing is not 30"x42", then the drawing has been revised from its original size.

Architect/Engineer and may not be duplicated, used or disclosed without consent of Architect/Engineer. Noted scales must be adjusted. This line should be equal to one inch g )




SEE SHEET C.3.
FOR CONTINUATION

! " 'o'i 1

SEMENT

o SEMER LINE ¢F

| T et

5457

EXIST. |8’ WIDE
PER LTP NO.

[dov_.B8ISIX3~™ |

e e~ L

i
H3d AT L LAY
¥ b ikl

a9

GINOONYES

B

o~
i
Lo

[

i
t
I

l
I
P

J

TS

1

80038 ALITIIMY TWWINY Hidv3sy

R P

d
|
il ! h, |;”

FOR CONTINUATION

SEE ABOVE RIGHT

BLACK GOLD DR.

LA JOLLA

FARMS DR.

VICINITY MA

NO SCALE

NORTH TORREY PINES RD.

HNSO0NS73.4NCOPN9th submittal 6-27-08\573-4~-CDP-C4.dwg 7/1/2008 1:52:02 PM PDT

RN AT AL L Y R Wt SR ol Lo B e N =

+— PROPOSED PAVING & PARKING
i PER ARCHITECT'S PLAN

JINIS HANITINHD

SEE BELOW LEFT
FOR CONTINUATION

CONNECT PROP.
FIRE HYDRANT
TO EXIST. WIR.

EXISTING SIGNAGE

AND UTILITIES
TO BE RELOCATED

L PE

TINNNL OS2 S3n3s

24" SEWER MICRO TUNN:
PER DWG. 29381-D

A

-

<

)
EXIST. ESM'T TO THE CITY
OF SAN DIEGO REC. 12/1

FILE NO. 219052, SER.
BK. 1961 OR. .~

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT/SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
SALK INSTITUTE

NOTE:

THE UPLIFTED SIDEWALK
AND DAMAGED CURB
ALONG TORREY PINES
SCENIC DRIVE SHALL BE
REMOVED AND REPLACED
AS PART OF THE TORREY
EAST BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION.
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TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO REC. 12/19/61:%. 5as
FILE NO. 219052, SER. 2, BK. 1961, OR.

(TO BE VACATED)

] INDICATES ABUTTER'S RIGHTS OF ACCESS RELINQUISHED
m TO THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO PER DOC. DATED 6/8/65,
FILE NO. 102184, SER. 6, BK. 1965, O.R.
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SECTION ‘A’ - A’
SALK INSTITUTE ROAD

EXACT LOCATION OF
EXISTING UNDER
GROUND UTILITIES IS
UNKNOWN. CONTRACTOR
WILL NEED TO VERIFY
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SECTION B’ - B’

TORREY PINES SCENIC DRIVE

SCALE: 1" = 10°

5.5
2z ' 51 MAX.

EX. 18" S.0.

ESM'T TO THE CITY -
C UTIUTIES REC. 6/8 —HE—
NO. 102184-SER. 6, BK. 1965, O.R. e

(TO REMAIN) ™

LEGEND

BOUNDARY LINE -+ vvvervranneeansons

RIGHT OF WAY LINE ++ -+ +vrevennnavnnns

EXISTING MHPA BOUNDARY LINE - -+ -+ - - - -mom mom o e o o e
PROPOSED MHPA BOUNDARY LINE - - - - - - - o

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATIONS: -+ -+« vvvv - 2 o3 33
EXISTING CONTOUR + + -+« vvvrnreneenns C 280

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER & MANHOLE - - - s

EXISTING WATER MAIN- - -+ - -+ "

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY - ----- - —@-—E——§
EXISTING GATE VALVE - <« v vvverane A S
EXISTING STORM DRAIN - - -+« === vevne =

EXISTING STORM DRAIN CLEANOUT - - --- -+ == o

EXISTING UNDERGROUND DRY UTILITES: - - - - I

EXISTING CHAIN LINK FENCE: =+« -+« -+ »

EXISTING RETAINING WALL - -+« ===+ y

EXISTING LIGHT STANDARD - <+« -« <« v-+- - Ytots
EXISTING CURB & GUTTER: « =+~ +- e —
EXISTING BROW DITCH - =« v vvvenenn S G G
EXISTING DIRECTION OF SURFACE FLOW - - - —=  —

FINISH CONTOUR <+ v+ vvvvrvmerrrnearnenns
FINISH GRADE SPOT ELEVATION - - -+ -+ -« - - : L
CUT/FILL SLOPES (2:1 MAX.)- - ===~ - 4

STORM DRAIN PIPE (PRIVATE) : «« = +vvx+ ;

STORM DRAIN STRUCTURE (PRIVATE) - - - - - - 3

6" STANDARD CURB (PRIVATE): -« -+-+-+-

PVC SEWER MAIN (PRIVATE) - -+~ — e
SEWER FORCE MAIN (PRIVATE): -« AU
SEWER MANHOLE (PRIVATE)- -+ -+ )
SEWER CLEANOUT (PRIVATE): -+« -+ -+ - ——
Pvc WA?ER MA;N ...................... W

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY - <+« v vcv-- I i |

SEWER LATERAL (PRIVATE) - «+cvvvvvvens —_—)
WATER LATERAL (PRIVATE) « ~=v-vvnvveee —t—)

LEGEND (CONTINUED)

HIGH POINT SPOT ELEVATION- -+« -+« . L HP 2830
SPOT ELEVATION: « + «« v v cvnveninennnnann . 283.0
Low PO;NT. .......................... .
(1% MIN.)
DIRECTION OF SURFACE FLOW: -+ -+ -+ -+ -
RETAINING WALL « - v v vmrerenenaneas
TOP OF WALL ELEVATION - -+ -+ cvorvmnnn- . ™w 22;:3
FINISH GRADE ELEVATION- - -« cvunee . F&
DAYLIGHT — LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION: - -+ — — lk— — 4 — —il— —
BUILDING FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION - -- - - =350

SCALE: 1"=30"

Latitude 33 zm/m

Planning and Engineering N\
4933 Paramount Dr. 2nd Fir.

San Diego, Ca. 92123
Tel 8658-751—-0633 Fax 858—751—0634

NOTES:

1. SEE SHEETS C.8 AND C.9 FOR ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE LANDS.
2. SEE SHEET C.10 FOR MHPA BOUNDARY ADJUSTMENT PLAN.

J. EXISTING WATER TO REMAIN AS IS.
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ATTACHMENT 10

501 SECOND STREET
4TH FLOOR, STE. 402
SAN FRANCISCO
NN N N . CALIFORNIA 94107
NN N\ \ N NN FlRE ACCESS LEGEND 415.489.2224 TEL
AN N N
\ \ N 415.358.9100 FAX
AN N N \\ \\ \ “ - FIRE ACCESS ROAD WWW. WRNSSTUDIO.COM
AN N —— /7 — — < \
_— e —— 200" MAX FIRE HOSE PULL e
N N . N \ R > _— / N S — — SEE PLAN FOR SPECIFIC LENGTH *
\ \ \\ 1 L]
N\ N§ - = . N _— T \ = 300" RADIUS AROUND FIRE HYDRANT | a‘t Itu d e
\ NN NN N NN N\ - [ PLANNING & ENGINEERING
NN / \ NN N NN NN\ | 9968 Hibert Street 2™ Floor, San Diego, CA 92131
Tel 858.751.0633
e = = / NG ,’ FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS NOTES:
/ | 1. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO SUPPORT
/ \ THE IMPOSED LOADS OF FIRE APPARATUS AND SHALL BE SURFACED SO AS TO
E— | PROVIDE ALL WEATHER DRIVING CAPABILITIES. CFC 503.2.
/ / l 2. POST INDICATOR VALVES, FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS, AND ALARM BELL ARE TO
\ | BE LOCATED ON THE ADDRESS/ACCESS SIDE OF THE STRUCTURE. CFC 912.2.1.
. | 3. ALL REQUIRED HOSE PULLS ARE SHOWN TO REACH ALL PORTIONS OF THE EXTERIOR
/ A . — =1 : - OF THE BUILDING(S) PER POLICY A—14—1. HOSE PULL IS MEASURED FROM THE FIRE
N \ \ APPARATUS (ENGINE) WHEN THE FIRE ENGINE IS IN A FIRE ACCESS ROAD/LANE. THE
S —— 300’ FIRE HYDRANT HOSE PULLS MUST CONNECT OR OVERLAP TO SHOW COMPLETE COVERAGE. FOR A
/ |A T T / RADIUS (TYP.) SPRINKLERED BUILDING(S); THE MAXIMUM HOSE PULL IS 200". FOR NON—SPRINKLERED
CONCRETE DRIVE AISLE TO-_ ~ * .| |, L;:' - \ BUILDING(S); THE MAXIMUM HOSE PULL IN 150". CHANGE IN VERTICAL ELEVATION MUST
MAINTAIN FIRE ACCESS ~ "\=-* | bmmest BE ACCOUNTED FOR.
(R S e 4. ALL EXISTING AND/OR PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANTS WITHIN 600° OF THE PROJECT SITE
h \ AND A 300’ RADIUS OVERLAY SHALL BE SHOWN TO ENCOMPASS ALL PORTIONS OF
ALL STRUCTURES AS PART OF SUBMITTED PROJECT. SD ORDINANCE 17927.
5. CLEAR SPACE AROUND HYDRANTS; A 3 FOOT RADIUS CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE
") / N MAINTAINED AROUND ALL FIRE HYDRANTS, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED OR
: APPROVAL. CFC 507.5.5
NG IRE HTDRANT 6. SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 55.0507 ITEM (C) HYDRANT LOCATIONS SHALL
; : — BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INSTALLATION OF REFLECTIVE BLUE COLORED MARKERS. SUCH
/ f- | — = OT' A PART MARKERS SHALL BE AFFIXED TO THE ROADWAY SURFACE, APPROXIMATELY CENTERED
l <L IN ROAD/LANE AND/OR BETWEEN CURBS. THE MARKER(S) SHALL BE AT A RIGHT ISSUES DATE
| o an N B | / / ANGLE TO THE HYDRANT. SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE REVIEW ~ 05/10/2021
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THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN CONCEPT GENERAL NOTES: PLANT LIST KEY FOR TREES SALK EAST TORREY
THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN FOR THE SITE WILL INCORPORATE A LOCAL (NATIVE AND ORNAMENTAL) PLANT PALETTE 1. MINIMUM 30" BOX SIZE STREET TREES SHOULD BE INSTALLED WITHIN TEN FEET OF THE FACE OF THE CURB SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME TREE SIZE FORM FUNCTION FORM:
OF GRASSES, GROUNDCOVERS AND SHRUBS THAT ARE CURRENTLY FOUND AT THE SALK CAMPUS AND WITHIN THE AND IN OPENINGS HAVING A MINIMUM 40 SQ. FT. OF AIR AND WATER PERMEABLE AREA AT A RATE OF ONE PINES SCIENCE &
CANYON RIM. NATIVE PLANTINGS WILL BE SEEDED AND PLANTED IN ALL DISTURBED AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE PER 30 LINEAR FEET OF STREET FRONTAGE. IMPROVEMENTS SUCH AS DRIVEWAYS, UTILITIES, DRAINS, AND ARBUTUS MARINA MARINA STRAWBERRY TREE G BH, DC ACCENT TREE o = PrRAIDAL TECHNOLOGY
BUILDING LINES TO RE-ESTABLISH THE FLORA GIVING A SEAMLESS APPEARANCE THROUGHOUT THE SITE. OUR WATER AND SEWAGE LATERALS, SHALL BE DESIGNED SO AS NOT TO PROHIBIT THE PLACEMENT OF STREET TREE ND = NON-DECIDUOUS L
GOAL IS TO WORK WITH THE NATURAL BEAUTY OF THE PROPERTY PROMOTING ITS NATIVE QUALITIES AND TREES, ALL TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY. 100%-84" BOX DC = DECIDUOUS CENTER
ENHANCING THE VIEWS FROM WITHIN. REQUIRED TREES SHALL BE PLANTED WITH VEGETATION CONSISTANT WITH 2. STREET TREE REQUIREMENT: NON-BIODEGRADABLE ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL NEW CUCALYPTUS POLYANTHEMOS SILVER DOLLAR GUM s oy STREET TREE SIZE:
OTHER AREAS OF THE EXISTING SALK CAMPUS. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF DEBRIS AND STREET TREES. sece | EUGALYPTUS FICAFOLIA RED FLAME EUCALYPTUS LG Py GROVE TREE SM = 15-30'
LITTER. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION, PER THE 3. WOOD MULCH SHALL BE UNIFORMELY SPREAD TO 3" IN ALL PLANTING AREAS WITH SLOPE LESS THAN 3:1. 9595.36" BOox | EUCALYPTUS CITRIODORA LEMON SCENTED GUM LG PY STREET TREE MD = 30-40 |
REQUIREMENTS STATED IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO'S LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS AND LAND DEVELOPMENT 4. FIBER MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED AT A MINIMUM RATE OF 2000 POUNDS PER ACRE IN HYDROSEEDED AREAS. 50%-48" BOX 10010 North Torrey Pines Road
MANUAL AND LANDSCAPE STANDARDS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS TO ENSURE THE 5. REVEGETATION AND EROSION CONTROL TIMING- ALL REQUIRED REVEGETATION AND EROSION CONTROL 25%-60" BOX ’
SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC. SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS OF THE COMPLETION OF GRADING OR DISTURBANCE. CHIONANTHUS RETUSUS KEY FOR SHRUBS, SUB SHRUBS
6. PRIOR TO GRADING, THE FIRST 8 INCHES OF TOPSOIL SHALL BE STOCKPILED AND REAPPLIED ON SLOPES (RELOCATED FROM EAST PARKING LOT CHINESE FRINGE TREE MD BH STREET TREE SizE. KEYPLAN
VEHICULAR DRIVEWAYS WILL BE ENHANCED IN AREAS WITH TEXTURED COLORED PAVING TO INTRODUCE THE AFTER THE COMPLETION OF GRADING. TREE | PENDING CERTIFIED ARBORIST REPORT) '
PROJECT ENTRY AND INITIATE THE SENSE OF ARRIVAL. OUTDOOR SITTING AREAS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH 7. ALL GRADED, DISTURBED OR ERODED AREAS THAT WILL NOT BE PERMANENTY PAVED OR COVERED BY CEANOTHUS GRISEUS HORIZONTALIS CARMEL CREEPER SM=>2
FURNISHINGS, OVERLOOKING THE SURROUNDING VIEWS. AUTOMATIC TIMING DEVICES FOR EXTERIOR LIGHTING STRUCTURES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY REVEGETATED AND IRRIGATED AS SHOWN IN TABLE 142-04F AND IN REUS INTEGRIFOLIA L EMONADE BERRY S N o
WILL PROVIDE SECURITY AND SAFETY ILLUMINATION FOR ALL PEDESTRIAN WALKS AND PARKING AREAS. FEATURE ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS IN THE LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL. SHRUB: | BACCHARIS PILULARIS PIGEON POINT COYOTE BUSH LG NATIVE
AREAS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH ACCENT LIGHTING. SURFACE AND SUB-SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED 8. GRADED PAD AREAS WILL BE HYDRO-SEEDED TO PREVENT EROSION, IN THE EVENT THAT CONSTRUCTION OF s AL | IVRICA CALIFORNICA O M LG SHRUB PLANTING AREAS
AT ENTRIES, TREES AND PLANTING AREAS THROUGH THE USE OF LANDSCAPE DRAINS, PERFORATED PIPE AND BUILDING(S) DOES NOT OCCUR WITHIN 30 DAYS OF GRADING. HYDRO-SEED SHALL BE IRRIGATED OR 25%-15 GAL | GISTUS PURPUREUS ORGHID ROCKROSE MD  —
CATCH BASINS. ALL PLANTING AREAS WILL RECEIVE COMPLETE IRRIGATION COVERAGE BY MEANS OF AN REAPPLIED AS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH GROWTH. 160,01 gaL | ENCELIA CALIFORNICA COAST SUNFLOWER MD 0 30 60 120
AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED, ELECTRICALLY OPERATED, ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY SPRINKLER SYSTEM. 9. ALL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE CITY-WIDE LANDSCAPE 24 0.0-5 GAL| arsTUS DonIS NIBBERSON S oD SAGE Y=
REGULATIONS AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT MANUAL LANDSCAPE STANDARDS 36" 0.C.-15 GAL NASSELLA PULCHRA PURPLE NEEDLE GRASS MD SCALE: 1"=60'-0"
IRRIGATION SYSTEM AND ALL OTHER LANDSCAPE RELATED CITY AND REGIONAL STANDARDS. ARCTOSTAPHYLOS 'EMERALD CARPET CARPET MANZANITA MD
MD NATIVE
ALL PLANTING AREAS (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) WILL BE IRRIGATED ACCORDING TO PLANT TYPE AND 10. NO STRUCTURES OR LANDSCAPING THAT WOULD INHIBIT VEHICULAR ACCESS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN OR L | ERIGGONUM PASGICULATUM CALIFORNIA BUGKWHEAT D cUssirus | SUBSHRUBS FOR — 1 g
ENVIRONMENT EXPOSURE AND WILL RECEIVE COMPLETE WATER COVERAGE BY MEANS OF A STATE-OF-THE-ART, OVER ANY SEWER ACCESS EASEMENT. 25%-1 GAL | RHAMNUS CALIFORNIACA ‘EVE CASE COFFEE BERRY MD / GRASS PLANTING AREAS PREPARED REVISIONS
AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED, ELECTRICALLY OPERATED, UNDERGROUND PIPED SPRINKLER SYSTEM. IRRIGATION 11. A CERTIFIED ARBORIST MUST BE RETAINED TO DETERMINE THE HEALTH OF THE TREES AND IF THEY SHOULD S0%-0GAL | JONCUS EeruSas T onYE Co pUE CALFORNIAGRAYRUSH b BY:
MAINLINE PIPING SHALL BE PVC PLASTIC (TYPE 1220) SCHEDULE 40 OR CLASS 315 AND CLASS 200 OR CLASS 315 BE RELOCATED. ’ GAMBELIA SPECIOSA SHOWY ISLAND SNAPDRAGON MD NAI\/-IE' 0JB LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE REVISION NAME DATE
LATERAL LINES. LINES WILL BE INSTALLED AT 18" DEEP FOR PRESSURE LINE AND 12" DEEP FOR LATERAL LINES. 18"0.C.-1 GAL | ACHILLEA MOONSHINE' OR 'PAPRIKA' YARROW MD : LT —
24" 0.C.-5 GAL | LEYMUS CONDENSATUS 'CANYON PRINCE' BLUE WILD RYE MD
THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM WILL NOT CREATE RUNOFF INTO THE MHPA AREA. e O | ROMNEVA COULTER CALIFORNIA TREE POPPY MD ADDRESS: 550 LOMAS SANTA FE DR 2 SCR COMMENT RESPONSE 8/30/2021 PROJECT NO.: 20013.00
LANDSCAPE LEGEND EXISTING TREE LEGEND DUDLEYVA Eléﬁ%w PRLE Sgﬁ?ﬁ@égﬁc SUDLEYA gﬁ GROUNDCOVER GROUNDCOVER SOLANA BEACH, CA 9207 2 §§§ Egmim EE:igE:E 1?;125821 SHEET TITLE:
IRRIGATION THAT IS REQUIRED IN ZONE 1 BRUSH MANAGEMENT ZONES SHALL BE STATE OF THE ART WATER SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION GROUNDCO\_/ER FRAGARIA CHILOENSIS WILD STRAWBERRY SM GROUNDCOVER FOR ORNAMENTAL
EFFICIENT AND CONSERVING DESIGN TO MINIMIZE RUNOFF INTO NATURALIZED AREAS. — ORVINE: | 5al Vi BEE'S BLISS BEE'S BLISS SAGE M GROUNDGOVER AREAS OVERALL
1 TRAVERTINE TO MATCH PAVERS AT EXISTING CAMPUS (o TREE TO BE REMOVED 50%-5 GAL VINE VINES FOR SCREENING  pHONE: 858-793-6970
MAINTENANCE <~ 25%-15 GAL RETAININGWALLS | _ LANDSCAPE
ALL LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION, AND BRUSH MANAGEMENT SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE SALK INSTITUTE. ALL 9 CONCRETE WALK 7N TREE TO BE RELOCATED 0.6 GAL :
LONG-TERM MAINTENANGCE OF THE MHPA AREAS ON SITE WOULD BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HMP. (PENDING CERTIFIED ARBORIST REPORT) 24" 0.C.-5 GAL DEVELOPMENT
3 EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN (NOT USED) . TREE TO BE PROTECTED IN PLACE 36" 0.C.-15 GAL PROJECT PLAN
MINIMUM TREE SEPARATION DISTANGE ADDRESS: 10010 NORTH TORREY PINES RD ORIGINAL DATE  05/10/2021
IMPROVEMENT / MINIMUM DISTANCE TO STREET: 4 SANTA ANA TURF (NOT USED) LA JOLLA, CA 92037
TRAFFIC SIGNALS (STOP SIGN)- 20 FEET
UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES- 5 FEET 5 DECOMPOSED GRANITE SROJECT SHEETCOUNT _ 15 OF 16
ABOVE GROUND UTILITY STRUCTURES- 10 FEET _
DRIVEWAY (ENTRIES)- 10 FEET NAME: THE SALK INSTITUTE SHEET NO:
INTERSECTIONS (INTERSECTING CURB LINES OF TWO STREETS) 25 FEET EAST TORREY PINES SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY CENTER L 1
SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE REVIEW PTS# 0687543

All drawings and written material appearing herein constitute original and unpublished work of the If this drawing is not 30"x42", then the drawing has been revised from its original size.
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OR PLANT MATERIAL HIGHER THAN 24" WILL

CODE SECTION 113.0273.

THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN CONCEPT

THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN FOR THE SITE WILL INCORPORATE A LOCAL (NATIVE AND ORNAMENTAL) PLANT PALETTE
OF GRASSES, GROUNDCOVERS AND SHRUBS THAT ARE CURRENTLY FOUND AT THE SALK CAMPUS AND WITHIN THE
CANYON RIM. NATIVE PLANTINGS WILL BE SEEDED AND PLANTED IN ALL DISTURBED AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING LINES TO RE-ESTABLISH THE FLORA GIVING A SEAMLESS APPEARANCE THROUGHOUT THE SITE. OUR
GOAL IS TO WORK WITH THE NATURAL BEAUTY OF THE PROPERTY PROMOTING ITS NATIVE QUALITIES AND
ENHANCING THE VIEWS FROM WITHIN. REQUIRED TREES SHALL BE PLANTED WITH VEGETATION CONSISTANT WITH
OTHER AREAS OF THE EXISTING SALK CAMPUS. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF DEBRIS AND
LITTER. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY GROWING CONDITION, PER THE
REQUIREMENTS STATED IN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO'S LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS AND LAND DEVELOPMENT
MANUAL AND LANDSCAPE STANDARDS AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS TO ENSURE THE
SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC.

VEHICULAR DRIVEWAYS WILL BE ENHANCED IN AREAS WITH TEXTURED COLORED PAVING TO INTRODUCE THE
PROJECT ENTRY AND INITIATE THE SENSE OF ARRIVAL. OUTDOOR SITTING AREAS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH
FURNISHINGS, OVERLOOKING THE SURROUNDING VIEWS. AUTOMATIC TIMING DEVICES FOR EXTERIOR LIGHTING
WILL PROVIDE SECURITY AND SAFETY ILLUMINATION FOR ALL PEDESTRIAN WALKS AND PARKING AREAS. FEATURE
AREAS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH ACCENT LIGHTING. SURFACE AND SUB-SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT ENTRIES, TREES AND PLANTING AREAS THROUGH THE USE OF LANDSCAPE DRAINS, PERFORATED PIPE AND
CATCH BASINS. ALL PLANTING AREAS WILL RECEIVE COMPLETE IRRIGATION COVERAGE BY MEANS OF AN
AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED, ELECTRICALLY OPERATED, ENVIRONMENTALLY FRIENDLY SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

IRRIGATION SYSTEM

ALL PLANTING AREAS (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) WILL BE IRRIGATED ACCORDING TO PLANT TYPE AND
ENVIRONMENT EXPOSURE AND WILL RECEIVE COMPLETE WATER COVERAGE BY MEANS OF A STATE-OF-THE-ART,
AUTOMATICALLY CONTROLLED, ELECTRICALLY OPERATED, UNDERGROUND PIPED SPRINKLER SYSTEM. IRRIGATION
MAINLINE PIPING SHALL BE PVC PLASTIC (TYPE 1220) SCHEDULE 40 OR CLASS 315 AND CLASS 200 OR CLASS 315
LATERAL LINES. LINES WILL BE INSTALLED AT 18" DEEP FOR PRESSURE LINE AND 12" DEEP FOR LATERAL LINES.
THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM WILL NOT CREATE RUNOFF INTO THE MHPA AREA.

IRRIGATION THAT IS REQUIRED IN ZONE 1 BRUSH MANAGEMENT ZONES SHALL BE STATE OF THE ART WATER
EFFICIENT AND CONSERVING DESIGN TO MINIMIZE RUNOFF INTO NATURALIZED AREAS.

MAINTENANCE
ALL LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION, AND BRUSH MANAGEMENT SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE SALK INSTITUTE. ALL
LONG-TERM MAINTENANCE OF THE MHPA AREAS ON SITE WOULD BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HMP.

MINIMUM TREE SEPARATION DISTANCE
IMPROVEMENT / MINIMUM DISTANCE TO STREET:

TRAFFIC SIGNALS (STOP SIGN)- 20 FEET
UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES- 5 FEET
ABOVE GROUND UTILITY STRUCTURES- 10 FEET
DRIVEWAY (ENTRIES)- 10 FEET
INTERSECTIONS (INTERSECTING CURB LINES OF TWO STREETS) 25 FEET

- BEPERMITTED IN THESE AREAS TYPICALPER

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

MINIMUM 30" BOX SIZE STREET TREES SHOULD BE INSTALLED WITHIN TEN FEET OF THE FACE OF THE CURB
AND IN OPENINGS HAVING A MINIMUM 40 SQ. FT. OF AIR AND WATER PERMEABLE AREA AT A RATE OF ONE
PER 30 LINEAR FEET OF STREET FRONTAGE. IMPROVEMENTS SUCH AS DRIVEWAYS, UTILITIES, DRAINS, AND
WATER AND SEWAGE LATERALS, SHALL BE DESIGNED SO AS NOT TO PROHIBIT THE PLACEMENT OF STREET

TREES, ALL TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY.

2. STREET TREE REQUIREMENT: NON-BIODEGRADABLE ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL NEW
STREET TREES.

3. WOOD MULCH SHALL BE UNIFORMELY SPREAD TO 3" IN ALL PLANTING AREAS WITH SLOPE LESS THAN 3:1.

4.  FIBER MULCH SHALL BE APPLIED AT A MINIMUM RATE OF 2000 POUNDS PER ACRE IN HYDROSEEDED AREAS.
5. REVEGETATION AND EROSION CONTROL TIMING- ALL REQUIRED REVEGETATION AND EROSION CONTROL
SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN 30 CALENDAR DAYS OF THE COMPLETION OF GRADING OR DISTURBANCE.

6. PRIOR TO GRADING, THE FIRST 8 INCHES OF TOPSOIL SHALL BE STOCKPILED AND REAPPLIED ON SLOPES
AFTER THE COMPLETION OF GRADING.

7. ALL GRADED, DISTURBED OR ERODED AREAS THAT WILL NOT BE PERMANENTY PAVED OR COVERED BY
STRUCTURES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY REVEGETATED AND IRRIGATED AS SHOWN IN TABLE 142-04F AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS IN THE LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL.

8. GRADED PAD AREAS WiLL BE HYDRO-SEEDED TO PREVENT EROSION, IN THE EVENT THAT CONSTRUCTION OF
BUILDING(S) DOES NOT OCCUR WITHIN 30 DAYS OF GRADING. HYDRO-SEED SHALL BE IRRIGATED OR
REAPPLIED AS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH GROWTH.

9. ALL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE CITY-WIDE LANDSCAPE
REGULATIONS AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT MANUAL LANDSCAPE STANDARDS
AND ALL OTHER LANDSCAPE RELATED CITY AND REGIONAL STANDARDS.

10. NO STRUCTURES OR LANDSCAPING THAT WOULD INHIBIT VEHICULAR ACCESS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN OR
OVER ANY SEWER ACCESS EASEMENT.

11. A CERTIFIED ARBORIST MUST BE RETAINED TO DETERMINE THE HEALTH OF THE TREES AND IF THEY SHOULD
BE RELOCATED.

LANDSCAPE LEGEND EXISTING TREE LEGEND

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
1 TRAVERTINE TO MATCH PAVERS AT EXISTING CAMPUS /X/ TREE TO BE REMOVED
2 CONCRETE WALK (PENDIN(TBRCEIERTF(I)FFIBE%RA%I?OCIQIQ'EFDREPORT)
3 EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN (NOT USED) TREE TO BE PROTECTED IN PLACE
4 SANTA ANA TURF (NOT USED)
5 DECOMPOSED GRANITE

~Hl

" NOTE: VISIBILITY
TRIANGLE NO |
STRUCTURES OR PLANT
MATERIAL HIGHER THAN
/24" WILL BE PERMITTED

| IN THESE AREAS TYPICAL
' PER CODE SECTION
' /113.0273.

HIN

HIN

_ NOTE: VISIBILITY TRIANGLE NO STRUCTURES
OR PLANT MATERIAL HIGHER THAN 24" WILL
B“‘EPERMITTED‘“IN THESE AREAS TYPICAL PER
CODE SECTION 113.0273.

EAST BUILDING LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS

STREET YARD OVERALL AREA |MULTIPLIER |REQUIRED LANDSCAPE | PROVIDED LANDSCAPE |EXCESS LANDSCAPE
AREA  |65,807 SF 0.25 16,452 SF 53,364 SF 36,912 SF
POINTS |65,807 0.05 3.291 PTS 48,736 PTS 45445 PTS

REMAINING YARD OVERALL AREA |MULTIPLIER |REQUIRED LANDSCAPE | PROVIDED LANDSCAPE |EXCESS LANDSCAPE
AREA  |41,610 SF 0.25 10,402 SF 21,723 SF 11,321 SF
POINTS |41,610 0.05 2,080 PTS 23,058 PTS 20,978 PTS

VEHICULAR USE AREA WITHIN STREET YARD OVERALL AREA |MULTIPLIER |REQUIRED LANDSCAPE | PROVIDED LANDSCAPE |EXCESS LANDSCAPE
AREA  |14,090 SF 0.05 705 SF 3,541 SF 2,836 SF
POINTS |14,090 0.05 705 PTS 1,462 PTS 757 PTS

STREET YARD QUANTITY PTS PER PLANT | TOTAL POINTS

# OF TREES 36" BOX 27 50 1,350 PTS

# OF TREES 48" BOX 54 100 5400 PTS

# OF TREES 60" BOX 27 100 2,700 PTS

1 GAL SHRUBS 6,826 1 6,826 PTS

5 GAL SHRUBS 7,700 2 15,400 PTS

15 GAL SHRUBS 1,706 10 17,060 PTS

TOTAL 48,736 PTS

REMAINING YARD QUANTITY PTS PER PLANT | TOTAL POINTS

# OF TREES 48" BOX 70 100 7,000 PTS

1 GAL SHRUBS 2,792 1 2,792 PTS

5 GAL SHRUBS 3,143 2 6,286 PTS

15 GAL SHRUBS 698 10 6,980 PTS

TOTAL 23,058 PTS

VEHICULAR USE AREA WITHIN STREET YARD QUANTITY PTS PER PLANT | TOTAL POINTS

# OF TREES 36" BOX 2 50 100 PTS

1 GAL SHRUBS 792 1 792 PTS

5 GAL SHRUBS 285 2 570 PTS

TOTAL 1,462 PTS

STREET TREE CALC FRONTAGE DIVISION REQUIRED TREES PROVIDED TREES | EXCESS TREES
REQ. |930LF 30 31 31 0
STREET
TREES

EXISTING VEGETATION LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS

STREET YARD

CALIPER >2"

MULTIPLIER [POINTS

NATIVE NA 100

0PTS

NON-NATIVE |45 50

2,250 PTS

REMAINING YARD

CALIPER >2"

MULTIPLIER [POINTS
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WRNSSTUDIO

501 SECOND STREET
4TH FLOOR, STE. 402
SAN FRANCISCO
CALIFORNIA 94107
415.489.2224 TEL

415.358.9100 FAX
WWW.WRNSSTUDIO.COM

THE OFFICE OF

OJ B JAMES BURNETT

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

550 LOMAS SANTA FE DRIVE SUITE A
SOLANA BEACH, CA 92075
V 858.793.6970 | F 858.793.6905
WWW.0JB.COM

ISSUES

SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE REVIEW
SCR COMMENT RESPONSE
SCR COMMENT RESPONSE
SCR COMMENT RESPONSE

DATE

05/10/2021
07/30/2021
08/30/2021
10/14/2021

SUBSTANTIAL
CONFORMANCE REVIEW
FOR COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT /
SITE DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT

SALK EAST TORREY
PINES SCIENCE &
TECHNOLOGY
CENTER

10010 North Torrey Pines Road
La Jolla, CA 92037-4100

KEYPLAN

NATIVE NA 100 0 PTS
NON-NATIVE |6 50 300 PTS
AL . F f
Ss=o 22— NOTE: VISIBILLTY TRIANGLE NO STRUCTURES
' OR PLANT MATERIAL HIGHER THAN 24" WILL
PLANT LIST KEY FOR TREES
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME TREE SIZE FORM FUNCTION FORM:
BH = BROAD HEADED
ARBUTUS MARINA MARINA STRAWBERRY TREE LG BH, DC ACCENT TREE PY = PYRAMIDAL
TREE ND = NON-DECIDUOUS
100%-84" BOX DC = DECIDUOUS
EUCALYPTUS POLYANTHEMOS SILVER DOLLAR GUM LG PY STREET TREE g:ﬁE_ 1530
TREE EUCALYPTUS FICAFOLIA RED FLAME EUCALYPTUS LG PY GROVE TREE VD = 3040
25%-36" BOX | EUCALYPTUS CITRIODORA LEMON SCENTED GUM LG PY STREET TREE LG < a0
50%-48" BOX
25%-60" BOX
CHIONANTHUS RETUSUS KEY FOR SHRUBS, SUB SHRUBS
AND GROUNDCOVER / VINES
(RELOCATED FROM EAST PARKING LOT CHINESE FRINGE TREE MD BH STREET TREE :
TREE PENDING CERTIFIED ARBORIST REPORT) SIZE:
SM=>2'
CEANOTHUS GRISEUS HORIZONTALIS CARMEL CREEPER LG MD = 2-5'
RHUS INTEGRIFOLIA LEMONADE BERRY LG LG = 5-10'
SHRUB: | BACCHARIS PILULARIS 'PIGEON POINT' COYOTE BUSH LG NATIVE
25%-1 GAL | MYRICA CALIFORNICA PACIFIC WAX MYRTLE LG SHRUB SHRUBS FOR
50%-5 GAL | ERIOGONUM GIGANTEUM ST.CATHERINE'S LACE LG PLANTING AREAS
25%-15 GAL | CISTUS PURPUREUS ORCHID ROCKROSE MD

. ENCELIA CALIFORNICA COAST SUNFLOWER MD
; 2 %%15 %ﬁ\lf_ SALVIA CLEVLANDII CLEVELAND SAGE MD 0 1 5 30 60

"0.C.- CISTUS 'DORIS HIBBERSON' ROCK ROSE MD
36" 0.C.-15 GAL| NASSELLA PULCHRA PURPLE NEEDLE GRASS MD SCALE: 1'=30'-0"

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS 'EMERALD CARPET' CARPET MANZANITA MD
ORNAMENTAL | CAREX PRAEGRACILIS CALIFORNIA FIELD SEDGE MD NATIVE
PLANTING: | ERIOGONUM FASCICULATUM CALIFORNIA BUCKWHEAT MD SUB SHRUB SUB SHRUBS FOR
25%-1 GAL | RHAMNUS CALIFORNIACA 'EVE CASE' COFFEE BERRY MD  GRASS PLANTING AREAS SIONS
50%-5 GAL | JUNCUS PATENS 'ELK BLUE' ELK BLUE CALIFORNIA GRAY RUSH ~ MD PREPARED REVISION
25%-15 GAL | JUNCUS EFFUSUS COMMON RUSH mg BY:

" GAMBELIA SPECIOSA ‘ SHOWY ISLAND SNAPDRAGON Mo NAME: 0JB LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE REVISION NAME DATE
18"0.C.-1 GAL | ACHILLEA 'MOONSHINE' OR 'PAPRIKA YARROW T ooR GO RESPONSE T
24" 0.C.-5 GAL | LEYMUS CONDENSATUS 'CANYON PRINCE' BLUE WILD RYE MD

36" 0.C.-15 GAL| ROMNEYA COULTERI CALIFORNIA TREE POPPY MD ADDRESS: 550 LOMAS SANTA FE DR 2 | SCR COMMENT RESPONSE 8/30/2021
HESPEROYUCCA WHIPPLEI CHAPARRAL YUCCA MD SOLANA BEACH, CA 92075 3 | SCR COMMENT RESPONSE 10/14/2021
GROUNDCOVER PUDLEYA BRITTONII BRITTON'S CHALK DUDLEYA SM GROUNDCOVER GROUNDCOVER
OR VINE: | FRAGARIA CHILOENSIS WILD STRAWBERRY SM GROUNDCOVER FOR ORNAMENTAL
050, 1 GAL | SALVIA'BEE'S BLISS' BEE'S BLISS SAGE SM GROUNDCOVER AREAS
/-
50%-5 GAL VINE VINES FOR SCREENING  pPHONE: 858-793-6970
25%-15 GAL RETAINING WALLS
FAX:
18"0.C.-1 GAL
24" 0.C.-5 GAL
36" 0.C.-15 GAL PROJECT
ADDRESS: 10010 NORTH TORREY PINES RD ORIGINAL DATE  05/10/2021
LA JOLLA, CA 92037
* NO INVASIVE SPECIES ARE CONTAINED WITHIN THIS PLANT LIST.
SHEETCOUNT 16 OF 16
PROJECT
NAME: THE SALK INSTITUTE

EAST TORREY PINES SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY CENTER

SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE REVIEW

PTS # 0687543

PROJECT NO.: 20013.00

SHEET TITLE:

EAST TORREY
PINES BUILDING
LANDSCAPE
DEVELOPMENT
PLAN

SHEET NO:

L3

All drawings and written material appearing herein constitute original and unpublished work of the
Architect/Engineer and may not be duplicated, used or disclosed without consent of Architect/Engineer.

If this drawing is not 30"x42", then the drawing has been revised from its original size.
Noted scales must be adjusted. This line should be equal to one inch | ]
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Memorandum

DATE: January 27, 2022 FILE: 1767.10
TO: Office of the City Attorney
FROM: Camille Passon, AICP — Planning Project Manager

SUBJECT: Appeal of the Salk Institute SCR (PTS No. 687543)

This memo is being provided in response to the singular appeal received, which was submitted by Mr.
Charles Kaminski regarding the Substantial Conformance Review (SCR) Notice of Decision for the Salk
Institute Torrey Pines East Science and Technology Center (PTS No. 687543). The appeal has no merit and
we request that it is dismissed by the City of San Diego for not meeting the grounds for an appeal as
specified in San Diego Municipal Code Section (SDMC) 112.0504(a)(3).

Grounds for Appeal:

1) Factual Error. [The statements or evidence relied upon by the decision maker when approving,
conditionally approving, or denying a permit, map, or other matter were inaccurate.]

This box was not checked, so the appellant does not claim that staff made an error in the process of review
for substantial conformance.

2) New Information. [New information is available to the applicant or the interested person that
was not available through reasonable efforts or due diligence at the time of the decision.]

By checking the “New Information” box, the appellant claims that new information is available but rather
than providing such data, instead cites documentation from the original entitlement. Coincidentally, such
documentation confirms that proposed project refinements align with previously approved CDP
126996/SDP 127002/Master PDP 561577/VTM 369518 and CUP 90-1140 that was approved by the City
Council in 2008.

It is clear from the narrative, excerpts, and quotes included with the appeal that the appellant has always
opposed the architectural design that was originally reviewed and approved by the Historical Resources
Board (HRB), Planning Commission, and City Council. To that end, concurrent with the submittal for
Substantial Conformance Review, Mr. Kaminiski has contacted City staff on 10/29/21, 11/30/21, and
12/2/21 to request that the review include input from the HRB.

9968 Hibert Street 2" Floor, San Diego CA 92131 « T 858.751.0633  www.latitude33.com
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On January 5, 2022, Mr. Kaminski acknowledged receipt of Historic Resources staff Suzanne Segur’s
message affirming as follows:

“The previous Master Plan permit was reviewed and approved by the Historical Resources
Board, Planning Commission and City Council. The applicant is currently proposing to
implement construction of the design as previously approved with minor modifications to the
design of the Torrey East building. The modifications triggered the Substantial Conformance
Review that was recently reviewed by Historical Resources staff. These changes were
reviewed and determined to be in conformance with the previously approved Master Plan.
Construction of the Torrey East building is not a new project, it is the implementation of the
Master Plan which was sufficiently analyzed in 2008 in conjunction with an EIR. The project
was processed ministerially because it does not propose anything new that would trigger a
discretionary permit.” (See attachment A to this memo.)

Furthermore, Mr. Kaminski submitted comments to the Community Planning Group meeting held on
07/13/21 and spoke to the HRB on 08/26/21. Therefore, no new information is available to this interested
person that was not obtainable through reasonable efforts at the time of staff’s decision.

3) Findings Not Supported. [The decision-maker’s stated findings to approve, conditionally approve,
or deny the permit, map, or other matter are not supported by the information provided to the decision
maker.]

In accordance with SMDC 126.0112, a Process 2 SCR does not require specific “findings” to be made by
the City. Rather, City staff must follow the SCR guidelines outlined in Information Bulletin 500 to
determine whether or not a project falls within the parameters of a previously approved discretionary
permit.

By checking the “Findings Not Supported” box, the appellant seeks to obtain support for revisiting and
substantially revising the approved design to omit three components: atrium, bridge, and roof spanning
across. Again, these are not new design elements. They were part of the original design features of the
Torrey East building that was approved in 2008 and were fully reviewed and vetted as part of that
entitlement process. The discussion in the appeal itself acknowledges that the project is in conformance
with the original entitlement and opposes implementation of the design as previously approved. The
appeal does not address the refinements to the project that triggered the need for the SCR and; therefore,
cannot argue that the SCR guidelines (or “findings”) have not been satisfied.

4) Conflicts with Other Matters. [The decision to approve, conditionally approve, or deny the permit
is in conflict with a land use plan, a City Council policy, or the Municipal Code.]

The appellant claims that the project, as depicted as part of CDP 126996/SDP 127002/Master PDP
561577/VTM 369518 and CUP 90-1140 and again with the submittal for Substantial Conformance Review
does not meet the Secretary of the Interior's Historic Preservation Standards and the City’s Historic
Resources Regulations. This topic was exhaustively addressed during the original entitlement process,
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which Mr. Kaminski and Mr. Shorn were part of as part of the public process required by the SDMC and
CEQA and which included a review of the project by the HRB and its Design Assist Subcommittee.

As part of this process, an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was prepared and certified. The EIR included
mitigation measures for impacts to historic resources, specifically the integration of a “ground-level, two-
story atrium space designed to permit limited visibility along the same axis as the courtyard of the original
lab buildings” (MM 5.4-3 from the EIR and MMRP). The entitlements also required approval of a Site
Development Permit (SDP) and the adoption of SDP Findings.

Additionally, the Master Plan included Design Guidelines for all new construction on the Salk campus. As
submitted and further documented in the memo by Baranek Consulting Group, dated 8/5/21, as part of
the Historic Review Cycle (7/30/21), the project is in conformance with each of the Secretary of the
Interior Standards for Historic Preservation and provides exhibits illustrating the design consistency. (See
attachment B to this memo.)

Rationale for Rejecting Appeal:

At the conclusion of their review, City staff determined that the design of the East Torrey Pines Science
and Technology Center Building is in conformance with the existing permits, certified EIR, and approved
Design Guidelines pursuant to Information Bulletin 500. City staff did not require any modifications to the
project design to realign it with the prior entitlements, did not request any additional CEQA review or new
mitigation measures, and did not change any of the conditions of approval received as part of the 2008
entitlements.

As supported by the due diligence of City staff, we request your consideration to dismiss the appeal
submitted by Mr. Kaminski in opposition to the Substantial Conformance Review because there is no
evidence of factual errors, new information, unsupported permit findings, or conflicts with other matters
and the design for the original entitlements was fully vetted, reviewed, and approved by the HRB, the
Planning Commission, and the City Council over the course of several years culminating in final approvals
in 2008. Discontent with a prior discretionary approval is not grounds for an appeal on an SCR. As such, a
Planning Commission appeal hearing should not be granted.

We appreciate the City Attorney’s office review of this legal service request. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please feel free to contact me at camille.passon@Iatitude33.com or (619)
992-3217. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Camille Passon, AICP
Planning Project Manager

Cc: Tim Ball, Salk Institute for Biological Studies
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Kim Baranek, Baranek Consulting Group
Lilian Asperin, WRNS Studio

Attachments:
e Attachment A - Email correspondence between Suzanne Segur and Charles Kaminski
e Attachment B - Memo by Baranek Consulting Group
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ATTACHMENT A
Email correspondence between Suzanne Segur and Charles Kaminski

From: Charles Kaminski <charleskaminski23@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 5, 2022 10:29 AM

To: Segur, Suzanne <SSegur@sandiego.gov>

Cc: Stanco, Kelley <KStanco@sandiego.gov>; McPherson, Anna <AMcPherson@sandiego.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Status of two sites: 1039 Fourth Avenue and Salk Institute

**This email came from an external source. Be cautious about clicking on any links in this email or
opening attachments.**

Thank you
Sent from my iPhone

>0nJan5, 2022, at 10:01 AM, Segur, Suzanne <SSegur@sandiego.gov> wrote:

>

> Hi Charles,

>

> The Master Plan for the Salk Institute was approved through a discretionary permitting process in
2008. Construction of the Torrey East building was included and analyzed as a part of the Master Plan.
Construction of the building was determined to be not consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's
Standards and a Site Development Permit was required to process the Master Plan. During the
Environmental review, an EIR was prepared to analyze the proposed Master Plan and its impacts. In
order to mitigate for the construction of the building; which was determined to have an impact on Salk's
historically significant spatial relationships and landscape; Chinese Fringe trees will be relocated, original
plantings will be restored, and the new Torrey East building will feature a two story atrium building that
will permit limited visibility along the same axis as the courtyard of the original lab buildings.
Additionally, the Master Plan included Design Guidelines for all new construction which provide a
contrast with the historic lab buildings while still being respectful to the original design.

>

> The previous Master Plan permit was reviewed and approved by the Historical Resources Board,
Planning Commission and City Council. The applicant is currently proposing to implement construction
of the design as previously approved with minor modifications to the design of the Torrey East building.
The modifications triggered the Substantial Conformance Review that was recently reviewed by
Historical Resources staff. These changes were reviewed and determined to be in conformance with the
previously approved Master Plan. Construction of the Torrey East building is not a new project, it is the
implementation of the Master Plan which was sufficiently analyzed in 2008 in conjunction with an EIR.
The project was processed ministerially because it does not propose anything new that would trigger a
discretionary permit.

>

> Suzanne Segur

> Senior Planner/ HRB Liaison

> Historical Resources

> City of San Diego
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> Development Services Department

>T619-236-6139

> SanDiego.gov

>

>

> Quick and Easy Online Permitting! Learn how DSD is approving all new projects, permits and
construction changes online, making it faster and easier for customers.

>

> Need help with your project? You can now book free virtual counter appointments to get direct
assistance from a DSD representative before you apply for a permit.

>

>

> CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

> This electronic mail message and any attachments are intended only for
> the use of the addressee(s) named above and may contain information
> that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under

> applicable law. If you are not an intended recipient, or the employee

> or agent responsible for delivering this e-mail to the intended

> recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,

> distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

> If you received this e-mail message in error, please immediately

> notify the sender by replying to this message or by telephone. Thank
>you

>

> From: Charles Kaminski <charleskaminski23@gmail.com>

> Sent: Tuesday, January 4, 2022 10:14 AM

> To: Segur, Suzanne <SSegur@sandiego.gov>

> Cc: Stanco, Kelley <KStanco@sandiego.gov>

> Subject: Re: Re: [EXTERNAL] Status of two sites: 1039 Fourth Avenue

> and Salk Institute

>

> **This email came from an external source. Be cautious about clicking

> on any links in this email or opening attachments.**

>

>

>

> Suzanne

>

> | have follow up questions.

>

> | do not see or understand how the current project conforms and which mitigation measures were
instituted that would cause conformance?

>

> Given the time difference of the master plan and the current project proposed and the fact that the
entire site was determined by SHPO to be eligible to be listed on the National Register, did the current
project have an EIR prepared as it impacts the State’s eligibility for National Register?

>
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> How did city development staff determine this was a ministerial review given the historic significance
of the entire site?

>

> Charles Kaminski

>

> Sent from my iPhone

>

>> 0n Dec 2, 2021, at 9:18 AM, Segur, Suzanne <SSegur@sandiego.gov> wrote:

>>

>> Hi Charles,

>>

>>The 1039 4th Avenue property is currently designated for its architectural significance; however,
when reviewing the current project, staff acknowledged the property's LGBTQ history. The exterior wall
tiles with circus theme and the associated terrazzo sidewalk were both preserved during the process.
>>

>> The current Salk Institute project was a Substantial Conformance Review for a previously approved
discretionary project. The previously approved Master Plan was determined to be not consistent with
the Standards and mitigation measures were set in place. The current project was determined by
historical resources staff to be in conformance with Master Plan.

>>

>> Please let me know if you have any other questions,

>>

>> Suzanne Segur

>> Senior Planner/ HRB Liaison

>> Historical Resources

>> City of San Diego

>> Development Services Department

>>T 619-236-6139

>> SanDiego.gov

>> Schedule: In office : Tu & Th Telecommute: M, W, F

>> What’s the latest? Visit sandiego.gov/dsd-email to sign up to get the latest news and updates.

>>

>> Quick and Easy Online Permitting! Learn how DSD is approving all new projects, permits and
construction changes online, making it faster and easier for customers.

>>

>> Need help with your project? You can now book free virtual counter appointments to get direct
assistance from a DSD representative before you apply for a permit.

>>

>> CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION

>> This electronic mail message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the addressee(s)
named above. The email may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. If you are not an intended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible for delivering this email to the intended recipient, you are noticed that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this email message in
error, please immediately notify the sender by replying to this message or by telephone. Thank you.
>>

>>

>>
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>> From: Charles Kaminski <charleskaminski23 @gmail.com>

>> Sent: Tuesday, November 30, 2021 5:55 PM

>> To: Segur, Suzanne <SSegur@sandiego.gov>; Stanco, Kelley

>> <KStanco@sandiego.gov>

>> Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Status of two sites: 1039 Fourth Avenue and

>> Salk Institute

>>

>> **This email came from an external source. Be cautious about clicking

>> on any links in this email or opening attachments.**

>>

>>

>>

>>>> 0n Nov 7, 2021, at 10:10 AM, Charles Kaminski <charleskaminski23@gmail.com> wrote:

>>>

>>> Hello,

>>> | wonder if there is any update on these two projects?

>>> Thank you,

>>> Charles Kaminski

>>>

>>>> 0n Oct 29, 2021, at 10:45 AM, Charles Kaminski <charleskaminski23@gmail.com> wrote:

>>>>

>>>> The Circus Room at 1039 4th Ave. was identified in the KPBS film:

>>>> San Diego’s Gay Bar History. It had storefront tiles and decorations as well as sidewalk terrazzo
decoration. It was not a known site during the preparation of the City’s LGBTQ+ Historic Context
Report<Circus Room.jpeg><Circus Bar.PNG><Circus Room Sensor 5-245 Savoy Restaurant - 4th and C - c.
1928.jpeg> The project appears to be under construction. Can you please advise me what is the status of
the decorations both tiles and terrazzo.

>>>>

>>>><249314909_402457767931477_1669804833390927583_n.jpg>

>>>>

>>>> The Salk Institute

>>>>

>>>> | believe staff sent the review back to the applicant for additional information. Please advise the
status of the HRB staff review.

>>>>

>>>>Thank you

>>>> Charles Kaminski

>>>

>>
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memao

To: Suzanne Segur, City of San Diego, Plan-Historic
From: Kim Baranek, Principal — Baranek Consulting Group
CC: Tim Ball, Facilities Manager — Salk Institute

Date: August 5, 2021

Subject: Salk Institute SCR (PTS. 687543)

Comments:  The following provides responses to comments #6 through #10 in the Historic Review Cycle contained
in the 7/30/21 report. The purpose of this memo is also to help staff determine the proposed project’s
consistency with the U.S. Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Rehabilitation of Historic
Properties, as established in the 2008 approvals for the Salk Institute property (CDP 126996/SDP
127002/Master PDP 561577/VTM 369518/CUP 90-1140 and EIR No. 44675/SCH No. 2004111049).
Several Exhibits illustrating the project features are referenced herein and appended to this memo.

e  Rehabilitation Standard #1: The project is consistent with the existing scientific-research use
for the property as envisioned in the approved entitlement.

e  Rehabilitation Standard #2: The project respects the historic landscape by relocating the
healthy Chinese fringe trees as shown in the project’s Landscape Plan (Sheet L1 of SCR
Submittal).

e  Rehabilitation Standards #3 and #9: The project addresses spatial relationships by:

a. being compatible with but distinctive from Kahn’s original design for the lab
building as stated in the design guidelines;

b. complying with the design guidelines in terms of wall materiality;

c. enhancing the view corridor by integrating a 70-foot wide, high bay, two-story
open air atrium at the center of the structure (vs. approved 63-foot wide, glass-
enclosed atrium bisected internally into two levels) on the same axis at the
courtyard for the original lab building;

d. maximizing the relationship between indoors and outdoors by creating an open
atrium (vs approved fixed glazing) with operable glass that connects indoors with
outdoors;

e. integrating glass railings within the internal bridge; and

f.  salvaging the healthy Chinese fringe trees for integration into the landscape.

Refer to Exhibits 1 through 6 for illustrations of these design features.

e  Rehabilitation Standard #4: Of the existing project features, only the Chinese fringe trees
from the project site are recognized in the National Register listing. The project is consistent
by relocating the healthy trees as shown on the project’s Landscape Plan (Sheet L1 in the SCR
Submittal).

e  Rehabilitation Standards #5, #6 and #7: No changes or alterations to the original lab building
are proposed.

Page | 1
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Rehabilitation Standard #8: Historical resources mitigation identified in the MMRP will be
implemented during project construction to address the potential for historic archaeological
discoveries.

Rehabilitation Standard #10: Placement of the structure is in a location that was anticipated
for future development by Kahn.
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Exhibit 1
Plan-Historic Issue 8: Exterior Finish Materials
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Exhibit 2
Plan-Historic Issue 8: Exterior Finish Materials
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Exhibit 3
Plan-Historic Issue 8: Exterior Finish Materials
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Exhibit 4
Plan-Historic Issue 9: Atrium (View Corridor) Rendering

salk. WRNSSTUDIO FDR




ATTACHMENT 11
Exhibit 5
Plan-Historic Issue 9: Atrium (View Corridor) Site Section
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Exhibit 6 X
Plan-Historic Issue 10: Water Feature D
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Fred H. Gage, PhD Salk Institute for Biological Studies
10010 N Torrey Pines Rd
Sa PRESIDENT La Jolla, California 92037
®
Where cures begin. PH (858) 453-4100 x1261

E fhgage@salk.edu

www.salk.edu

March 31, 2022

Planning Commission, City of San Diego
William Hofman, Chair

1222 First Ave., MS 501

San Diego, CA 92101

SUBJECT: Salk Institute Substantial Conformance Review (SCR)
Process Two Appeal Decision (PTS 687543)

Dear Chair Hofman and Members of the Planning Commission:

On behalf of the Salk Institute for Biological Studies, | am writing to request that you uphold the staff’s
determination that our proposed East Torrey Pines Science and Technology Center substantially conforms
to the Master Planned Development Permit and other entitlements approved by the City Council in 2008.
We respectfully request that you deny the appeal and approve the substantial conformance determination.

The appeal raises issues that were thoroughly and carefully reviewed during the original approval process.
The appellant is attempting to revisit issues that the City resolved in 2008 when the entitlements were
approved by the City Council, Planning Commission, Historical Resources Board, and University
Community Planning Group.

THE INSTITUTE

The Salk Institute for Biological Studies is known for groundbreaking innovations in a variety of scientific
research areas including diseases, aging, brain science, cancer, and plant biology. The campus contains
state-of-the-art facilities designed to inspire scientific discoveries contained in two above ground structures
built in 1964 and 1990. The buildings honor and respect the natural beauty of the site.

THE NEW SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CENTER

The Institute has always been dedicated to superior architectural standards and continues to explore cutting
edge building technologies. Development of this third structure, the East Torrey Pines Science and
Technology Center (formerly the Torrey East Building) is ready to commence and expand the Institute’s
research capabilities. As the new front door of the Institute, the proposed East Torrey Pines Science and
Technology Center is intended to continue this legacy of inspirational architecture and groundbreaking
scientific research. The East Torrey Pines Science and Technology Center has also been designed to
incorporate mandatory and voluntary Tier 1 and Tier 2 measures of the California Green Building Code
Standards, qualifying the project for the City’s Sustainable Buildings Expedite Program.

MASTER PLAN APPROVALS

In 2008, the City Council unanimously approved a Vesting Tentative Map (VTM 369518), Master Planned
Development Permit (MPDP 561577), Coastal Development Permit (CDP 126996), Site Development
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Permit (SDP 127002), an Amendment to CDP/HRP/CUP 90-1140, an Easement Abandonment 130269,
and a Multiple Habitat Planning Area (MHPA) Boundary Line Adjustment. Environmental Impact Report
(EIR) No. 44675 was also certified.

These approvals represent a phased expansion of the Institute consistent with the design intent and vision
of Louis Kahn and Jonas Salk. Detailed development plans were provided in the CDP/SDP Exhibit
drawings for three of the buildings to allow those facilities to move forward ministerially. The other
buildings are required to go through the Substantial Conformance Review (SCR) process to ensure
compliance with the Master Plan design guidelines.

SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE REVIEW

On May 10, 2021, an SCR application was filed for the former Torrey East Building (i.e., East Torrey Pines
Science and Technology Center), which is one of the three projects with detailed development plans that
were approved in 2008. The vision for this structure has evolved since the original Exhibit A plans were
approved and the design refinements are proposed to align with the Institute’s vision for collaborative
science.

The proposed structure complies with all the criteria for Substantial Conformance as set forth in the City’s
Information Bulletin 500, which provides guidance to City staff in making their determination. The
Institute’s proposed project is consistent with all the SCR criteria, as explained below.

1) Land Use: No significant change in land use from what was previously approved can be found to
be in substantial conformance to the original permit.

Project Conformance: The project does not propose any change to the land use. The East Torrey
Pines Science and Technology Center has always been intended to further scientific research efforts
and expand the Institute’s laboratory space.

2) Intensity of Development: For commercial and industrial projects, no increase in Floor Area Ratio
(FAR) or coverage may be granted inconsistent with a permit or exhibits. Only a minor decrease in
FAR or coverage (usually no more than 10%, so long as it does not affect the sizing of public
facilities within the community) can generally be found to be in substantial conformance.

Project Conformance: No change to the overall FAR or coverage is proposed. The building
footprint and area have increased slightly from 94,200 to 97,140 sf to accommodate the future
scientific programming needs of the Institute. The 2,940 sf of additional space will be deducted
from the allowable development area for the future Salk Community Center. This balancing of
space will ensure that the overall approved total square footage for the Institute (476,000 sf) is
respected.

3) Site Design: Site design changes proposed for an approved project should not significantly alter
nor affect the other issues discussed here. Coordination of SCR review with other
departments/divisions is generally necessary when there are site design changes proposed.
Consultation with the Community Planning Group is critical in significant site design changes to
ensure that the expectations of the Community during the original approval process are upheld. In
many cases, the modified site design is a result of more refined site studies, construction plans or
specific tenant needs.
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Project Conformance: Three site design changes are proposed to the building: 1) a new passenger
drop off/valet area, 2) the introduction of a central pedestrian access and water feature on the east
side of the building, and 3) relocation of the northern and southern vehicle ramps leading to the
parking structure. The design changes were presented to the University Community Planning
Group on July 13, 2021 as an information item. The group seemed supportive of the project and
acknowledged that the changes were minor and in alignment with the original approval. Each of
these site design modifications, discussed in further detail below, improves access and enhances
the aesthetic appeal of the building.

i.  New passenger drop off/valet area: To allow for direct access to the eastern portion
of the Institute, a passenger drop off/valet area has been introduced on the south side
of the site off Salk Institute Road. This modification includes a public sidewalk along
the frontage as well as a private sidewalk which wraps around the drop off on Salk
Institute property. The change provides a convenient arrival option and avoids cars
stacking on the street, particularly during special events.

ii.  East Entry Pedestrian Access and Water Feature: Following the 2008 Master Plan
approvals, the surrounding area has evolved, particularly the development of the
UCSD campus. To improve how the Institute is integrated into this context and to
reinforce its relationship with nearby public and private research entities, a central
pedestrian access has been added that connects the east side of the building to the
sidewalk along North Torrey Pines Road. This entranceway maintains the iconic view
through the building towards the ocean. An accessible ramp descending to the building
would lead to a plaza and water feature which will provide aesthetic appeal. The water
feature would rely on reclaimed or recycled water consistent with the Institute’s and
City’s sustainability goals. To facilitate this entryway and enhance the view corridor,
two existing eucalyptus trees on the east side of the building site will be removed.

iii.  Vehicle Ramp Relocations. Both the northern and southern vehicular ramps have
been relocated west of their original locations. This design modification is based on
the design team’s desire to make an aesthetic improvement to the elevations of the
building. It also provides the added benefit of increasing the separation distance
between the ramps and the intersections of North Torrey Pines Road at Salk Institute
Road and at Torrey Pines Scenic Drive. The revised southern ramp overlaps slightly
with the original layout for the greenhouses. To reserve space for the greenhouses, their
future location will be shifted slightly to the north.

4) Parking/Circulation: Typically, minor changes to an approved project’s parking and traffic
circulation should be considered or approved under substantial conformance review.

Project Conformance: A couple of changes are proposed to the underground parking structure.
The mechanical equipment, loading dock, and loading spaces originally proposed along the
building’s south elevation are relocated below grade inside the underground parking structure. To
accommaodate this additional area, the horizontal footprint of the underground parking structure has
been expanded. This design refinement enhances the public realm as these features would no longer
be visible from Salk Institute Road. The other change to the parking structure is the introduction of
a mechanized parking system. The project was originally approved for two floors of underground
parking and 486 parking spaces. Because of reconfigurations to the structural layout of the building,
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2 % floors of traditional parking would be needed to accommodate the 486 parking spaces. So as
not to significantly increase the depth of the parking structure, fully mechanized, automated parking
is proposed in combination with traditional single bay parking. The required standard ADA parking
would still be provided within the underground garage. The garage would also provide electric
vehicle capable stalls. These modifications would reduce the parking count within this structure to
442 parking spaces. Four additional spaces will be added to the future North Peninsula Parking
Structure. The original project contained more parking spaces than were required and with this
overall reduction of 40 spaces, the minimum parking requirement per the approved entitlements is
still met.

5) Architecture: Review of proposed changes to the architectural style of an approved project should
weigh the significance that the department and/or the decision-maker(s) placed on the
appearance/architectural style of the project when it was approved. Where findings of
neighborhood compatibility were required to be made, even minor changes to architectural
elements or materials could be considered significant. Though the City does not regulate private
views, increasing the height of a flat roof structure to a gabled roof could affect neighbors and lead
to some controversy over why the design change occurs after the public hearing. The overriding
goal should be that the modified plans result in a project that is “better than or equal to” the
conceptual plans that were approved. This is an aesthetic determination, not an economic one.

Project Conformance: In order to improve the aesthetics of the building’s exterior as viewed from
its “front door” along North Torrey Pines Road, the building elevations have been modified slightly
to include less glazing and more wood. This updated architectural design better references the
materials palette of the original Institute building, maintains the spirit and intent of the original
drawings, and is consistent with the approved Design Guidelines. Additionally, a minor change is
proposed to the roof. Originally, the roof was identified as a “cool roof” on the Exhibit A drawings.
A green (vegetated) roof with solar PV panels is now proposed to better correspond with the
existing Salk Institute buildings which already have solar panels. This design refinement is
consistent with the City’s Climate Action Plan and the greenhouse gas reduction strategies
contained in that policy document. It also helps implement the California Green Building Standards
Code and still functions as a cool roof by reducing the “heat island effect.” This is a positive
enhancement to the project that furthers both the Institute’s and City’s sustainable building
objectives. The overriding goal for SCR architectural changes is that the modified plans result in a
project that is “better than or equal to” the conceptual plans that were approved. As demonstrated
in the elevation drawings, the proposed project is substantially similar to the originally approved
building and the view corridor has even been expanded from 63 feet to 70 feet.

6) Accessory Uses/Structures: Proposed changes to a project’s accessory uses or structures need to
be reviewed within the context of the significance given to them during the project review and
approval process. Applicants cannot propose an Olympic size swimming pool and then convert the
area to an open grassy space. However, substituting facilities of a similar nature and size may be
acceptable. The addition of accessory uses/structures needs to be considered as to whether the use
or structure is truly accessory in nature to the approved use and project design and how it physically
fits into the project.

Project Conformance: No changes are proposed to accessory uses/structures except that the
greenhouses have been relocated slightly to the north due to the relocation of the vehicular ramps.
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7) Community Plan and Planning Group: No project can be found to be in substantial conformance
if the proposed changes are inconsistent with any of the elements within the applicable community
plan. For Process 1 SCR’s, the relevant community planning group is provided with the SCR
package as a courtesy notice only. However, if any input is provided by the planning group prior
to the final staff decision, that input will be one of the factors considered by staff prior to a final
decision.

Project Conformance: Our project manager, Martin Mendez, informed us that the University
Community Planning Group was notified of the project but that a formal recommendation is not
required for an SCR. He indicated that we had the option of presenting to the group as an
informational item, which we did on July 13, 2021. The group seemed supportive of the project
and requested a copy of the landscape plan to ensure that native species are included in the plant
palette. Native species are a significant component of the landscape design concept and after
forwarding the landscape plan to the group, no additional comments or requests were received.

8) Environmental Documents: A project cannot be found to be in substantial conformance if it
exceeds the impacts described and analyzed in an environmental document. Increased density,
grading, traffic, biological impacts, etc., needs to be closely scrutinized and evaluated.

Project Conformance: The project refinements do not result in any changes to the impacts that
were described and analyzed in the certified EIR. The appeal focuses on the same issues and
impacts to historical resources which were addressed in detail and resolved during the 2008
entitlement process. The historical resource impacts were previously determined to be less than
significant with mitigation incorporated into the project. The Salk Institute is in support of staff’s
determination that the SCR is consistent with the prior historical resources analysis contained in
the certified Final EIR, the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Rehabilitation of Historic
Properties, and the City’s Historical Resources Regulations, as follows:

o Historical Resources (HR) staff thoroughly reviewed the SCR and determined exterior finish
materials would be consistent with and differentiated from the original lab building, as required
by the approved Design Guidelines and that the two-story atrium was included as a project
feature in the SCR to mitigate historical resources impacts and ensure that the views through
the courtyard of the original lab building would be preserved.

e The SCR conforms to the U.S. Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Rehabilitation of
Historic Properties, specifically Standard #2 and Standard #9, and fully mitigates its impacts
to the historic landscape and axial relationships by relocating the healthy Chinese Fringe trees,
restoring original perimeter plantings, and incorporating a ground-level, two-story atrium
spaces to permit limited visibility along the same axis as the courtyard of the original lab
building.

e The SCR respects the axial relationship of the site, improves upon the two-story atrium
envisioned in the mitigation measure, and enhances the view corridor between the wings by
integrating a 70-foot wide, high bay, two-story open-air atrium at the center of the structure
(vs. approved 63-foot wide, glass-enclosed atrium bisected internally into two levels) on the
same axis at the courtyard for the original lab building.
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e The SCR also maximizes the relationship between indoors and outdoors by creating an open
atrium with operable glass that would connect indoors with outdoors (vs fixed glazing which
was identified in the approved entitlement).

As stated in the Final EIR (page RTC-36), “It is the opinion of City staff that removal of the east
parking lot is adequately addressed and mitigated through the compatibility of the proposed
structure with the historic site, combined with the atrium design of the Torrey East Building that
was presented to the Design Assist Subcommittee of the City’s Historic Resources Board.” The
Final EIR furthermore states (page RTC-36) that “the two-story atrium would provide a connection
from the public street/sidewalk through to the west, sufficiently retaining the existing visual and
axial connections with the historic structure and courtyard and has been added to the Final EIR as
mitigation measure 5.4-3 for clarification. Although the proposed project would not significantly
obstruct existing views, it is important to note that existing grade differences and dense perimeter
landscaping designed by Kahn and his team prevent a clear view of the Kahn laboratory building
and its courtyard from the east. The relatively low profile of the building, and the transparent atrium
on axis with the central court would still allow for glimpses of the original laboratory building to
be obtained from North Torrey Pines Road, as discussed in the Historical Resources Technical
Report.”

Therefore, the SCR project is completely consistent with the impacts described and analyzed in the
certified Final EIR.

9) Landscaping: The overriding principle is that wholesale modification in the overall amount of
landscaping should not be approved. Minor changes may be appropriate, but these must be viewed
in the context of the full landscape program for the project. Eliminating significant amounts or
types of landscape treatment only because of the cost is not substantial conformance. However, the
replacement of landscape materials with drought-tolerant plants may be allowed if the resulting
landscape complies with the regulations of the San Diego Municipal Code.

Project Conformance: The SCR proposes three minor revisions to the landscape plan: 1) the
removal of two Eucalyptus trees to accommodate the eastern pedestrian access discussed
previously, 2) relocation of the Chinese fringe trees to more highly visible locations (near the new
passenger drop off site as well as near Torrey Pines Scenic Drive between the northern elevations
of East Building and new building), and 3) expansion of the plant palette to include more drought
tolerant species.

10) Conditions: Conditions contained within a permit cannot be changed through substantial
conformance review. Substantial conformance review can be used to make minor changes to an
approved project or facility as described in a permit or shown on an Exhibit “A” if those changes
comply with all conditions of the permit. Any changes that are inconsistent with permit conditions
are not allowed.

Project Conformance: The SCR conforms with all project conditions.
There is no doubt that the project conforms to the SCR guidelines. The appeal even acknowledges that the

project is in conformance with the original entitlement and proposes to implement construction of the design
as previously approved.
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The appellant’s sole objection to the project is the atrium, bridge connection, and roof over the atrium.
These are all components of the original design features of the Torrey East building that was approved in
2008 and were fully reviewed and vetted as part of that entitlement process. Instead of focusing on the SCR
requirements, the appellant is attempting to overturn the 2008 approvals and recommendations of the City
Council, Planning Commission, Historical Resources Board, and University Community Planning Group.

CONCLUSION

On behalf of the Salk Institute’s trustees, faculty, staff, and volunteers, we urge the Planning Commission
to deny the appeal and uphold the Development Services Department decision of substantial conformance.

This project is of utmost importance to Salk’s ongoing research and discoveries. To overcome the profound
challenges facing humanity, the pursuit of science must evolve, and Salk is leading the way. Salk must
expand its faculty, both in size and expertise, recruiting a new generation of biologists, engineers, and
information theorists to discover new insights and facilitate dynamic collaborations that evolve with the
research goals. We do this by leveraging and advancing technologies are placing computational biology
and deep learning at the center of scientific research across disciplines.

The Salk Institute is revolutionizing biological research and driving new approaches to solve scientific
challenges. We need our new Science and Technology Center for its critical research space and application
of emerging technologies to scientific challenges. This center will continue our historic contribution to San
Diego’s leadership in the biotech industry.

We appreciate your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

1\'@& . Gare

Fred H. Gage, PhD
President
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